Baundan

COMPUTERIZED MONOGRAM MACHINE

g02

wcoe. BEATMES53-Y

S08

PARTS LIST

(YS I)

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

ADDRESS 906 JOSUIJI
ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF -
JAPAN
TEL. <O586>76- 1 137
FAX. <0586>77- 1499
TELEX 4573268 BARUNA J
CABLE BARUNA ICHINOMIYA

IE12. 100A01






BEATME—-902-904-906-908—

ITEM No

Machine layout

@»
@
©)
@

®

®

I NDEX

YN
YS (YSD)

MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

...................................................................................................

Table 'Frame ................................................................................................
aniSmI ..............................................................................
anismH ..............................................................................

Table lifter mech
Table lifter mech
Sewing head a’ ssy

..........................................................................................

Bed a'ssy ......................................................................................................
Automatic thread cutting mechanisml (Thread cutting section) ==eeereresrererenanaes
hanism .................................................................................

Take up lever mec

Need|e bar meChanismI .................................................................................
Need|e bar meChanismH .................................................................................
Jump mechanism ................................................................................................
Thread guide meChanism .................................................................................
Thread guide mechanism(Head with color chage mechanism) «=resrerereermemmrmmiiiie.
Automatic thread cutting mechanisme II (Thread away section) rerereesrererecsraranmnaens
Automatic thread cutting mechanisme II (Thread support Section) srrereesreesesereeeas
Automatic thread cutting mechanisme IV (Drive mechanism) reesrereeeseeemmeeeeeinnnnnn.

Color change mech
Color change mech
Connecting shaft
Driving mechanism
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Pantograph drive
Control system!
Control systemll

ANISM T mrrrrrre et et sy e
anismH .................................................................................
meChanism ...........................................................................

mechanism I (Pantographtion' Cover) .......................................
mEChanismII(T_Pantograph relation) .......................................

mechanismIl (H-Direction =
mechanismlV (H-Direction =
mechanismV (H-Direction =
mechanismVI (V-Direction =
mechanismVIl (V-Direction =
mechanism\ll (V-Direction =

Front)
Rear)
Drive)
Front)
Rear)
Drive)

DDtiOn .........................................................................................................
Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)






Machine layout

..YN ]

802
804
806
808

wooee BEATME




@U/ .8 R

A
A\

N\ A
RN
A N / //

N

— - \ -
/ Y
Q) \ a \1&@

= iy, -
\‘(’bﬂ ST ::A,/ql\\

Machine layout —
A
)

/&

v T Y
ANk
S -

S3AR

.,\
)
25 2
i

2

2
/ R E
i
X (L
) e )
57 3 VS
- vt N2 NS /
7/X SN

-YS—

202
204
908
808

MODEL BEATME







(D Table - Frame (BEATME-902 320 X%520/520)

-YNJ

soz
204
208
208

wooe. BEATME




(@ Table - Frame  (BEATME-902  320X520/520) (WN-YS use)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON QTY R EMARK
1 | 1AKR025205201 | Frame  (BEATME-902 320 x520/520) 1
2 | 1BKR025205200 | Table  (BEATME-902 320 x520/520) 1
3 | 1KKR025205201 | Shelf board (BE_@IMEASOZ 3?{()”}”520/520) 1
4 | 2AKR025205201 | Table guide (BEATME-902 320 X 520/520) 1
5 | KK140170 |Table support (L=350) 8
| 6 |KR140010 |Table support (L=955) 1
T|KR140040 |Table support (L=420) 4 -
8 | KR140000 |Table support (L=290) 2‘_”,
9 | KR140020 |Table support (L=930) 1
10| KR140030 |Table support (L=354) 1
11 Hex. nut M10
|12 Wood screw M5, 1X25
1 31 KC110910 |Reg frame side cover (R) 1
14 KK140000 |Alumi table support 1
15 KK140061 |Table stopper 1
16  KR140050 |Table support plate 2 -
17 MA140320 |Center table support plate bracket 2
18| KK140160 |Table stopper lever 1
19 | KK140020 |Table stopper bracket - 2
20 A9012259 |Knob bolt KT-B, L=10 (M8) 2
21 1A9012032 |Knob bolt KT- B, L=20 (M8) 2
22 Wood screw M3.8x20
23 Truss screw M4. 53X 24
24 Hex. socket boILﬁw ] M6 > 20
25 Truss screw M6 <8

(1E)12. 100



@ Table - Frame (BEATME-904 320X 520/520)

-YN _

[=]e}=]
804
208
g08

wooee BEATME




@ Table - Frame

(BEATME-904

320x520/520) (WN-YSuse)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 | 1AKR045205201 | Frame  (BEATME-904 320 X520/520) 1
2 | 1BKR045205200 | Table  (BEATME-904 320x520/520) 1
3 | 1KKR045205201 | Shelf board (BEATME-904 320X520/520) 1
4 | 2AKR045205201 | Table guide (BEATME-904 320 x520/520) 1
5| KK140170 |Table support (L=350) 12
6 | KR140010 |Table support (L=955) 1
7|KR140040 |Table support (L=420) 7
8 | KR140000 |Table support (L=290) 2
9| KR140020 |Table support (L=930) 1

10| KR140030  Table support (L=354) 1

11 Hex. nut M10

12 Wood screw M5. 1 X25

13| KC110910 |Reg frame side cover (R) 1

14 | KK140000 |Alumi table support 1

15 KK140061 |Table stopper 3

16 | KK140020 [Table stopper bracket 6

17| KK140160 [Table stopper lever 3

18 | MA140320 |Center table support plate bracket 2

19 KR140050 |Table support plate 2

201 A9012259 |Knob bolt KT—-B, L=10 (M8) 6

21 1A9012032 |Knob bolt KT-B, L=20 (M8) 2

22 Wood screw M3. 820

23 Truss screw M4, 5% 24

24 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20

25 Truss screw M6 <8

(1B)12. 100




(D Table - Frame (BEATME-906 320 X 520/520)

-YN |

202
804
808
208

wooee BEATME




(D Table - Frame (BEATME-906  320x520/520) (W-YS use)
ITEM? LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QY R EMARK
1 | 1AKR065205201 | Frame (BEATME-906 320 < 520/520) 1
2 | IBKR065205200 | Table (BEATME-906 320 X520/520) 1 -
3 1KKROG5205201 | Shelf board (BEATVE-90G 320x520/520) 1
4 | 2AKR065205201 | Table guide (BBATME-906 320 % 520/520) 1
5 ] KK140170 |Table support (L=350) 16
6 | KR140010 |Table support (L=955) 1
7T]KR140040 |Table support (L=420) 11
8 | KR140000 |Table support (L=290) 2 B
9 | KR140020 | Table support (L=930) 1
10|KR140030 |Table support (L=354) 1
11 Hex. nut MLO
12 Wood screw M5. 125
13 |KC110910 |Reg frame side cover (R) 1
14| KKI140000 |Alumi table support 1
15 KK140061 |Table stopper 4
16 | KK140020 |Table stopper bracket 8
17 KK140160 |Table stopper lever 4
18 | MA140320 |Center table support plate bracket 2
19| KR140050 |Table support plate - o 2
20|1A9012259 |Knob bolt KT~-B, L=10 (M8) 8
211 A9012032 |Knob bolt KT-B, L:—;_?_(LVQ\AS) 2
22 Wood screw M3. 820
23 Truss screw M4. 524
24 - Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20
25 Truss screw M6 <8

(1E)12. 100



(D Table - Frame (BEATME-908 320Xx520/520) —

“YN—

soa
804
808
[=]e]=]

wooe. BEATME




(D Table - Frame

(BEATME-908

320%520/520)

WN-YS e

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY R EMARK
1 | 1AKR085205201 | Frame  (BEATME-908 320 x520/520) 1
2 | IBKR085205200 | Table  (BEATME-908 320X 520/520) 1
3 | IKKR085205201 | Shelf board (BEATME-908 320X 520/520) 1
4 | 2AKR085205201 | Table guide (BEATME-908 320 < 520/520) 1
5 { KK140170 |Table support (L=350) 20
6 | KR140010 | Table support (L=955) 1
T{KR140040 |Table support (L=420) 15
8 | KR14000O0 |Table support (L=290) 2
9| KR140020 | Table support (L=930) 1

10| KR140030 |Table support (L=354) 1

11 Hex. nut MI10

12 Wood screw M5. 1 x 25

13 KC110910 |Reg frame side cover (R 1

14| KK140000 |Aluni table support 1

15 KK140061 |Table stopper 6

16 | KK140020 | Table stopper bracket 12

17| KK140160 |Table stopper lever 6

18| MA140320 |Center table support plate bracket 2

19 | KR140050 | Table support plate 2

201 A9012250 [Knob bolt KT-B, L=10 (M8) 12

211 A9012032 |Knob boit KT-B, L=20 (M8) 2

22 Wood screw M3.8Xx20

23 Truss screw M4. 5% 24

24 Hex. socket bolt M6 <20

25 Truss screw M6 X< 8

(1E)12. 100




|

(BEATME-902 320X 520/520)

@ Table |ifter mechanism

19

B

..YN |

soa
804
808
808

wooee BEATME

11




2 Table lifter mechanism [ (BEATME-902 320Xx520/520) (WN-YSuse)
| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 | 2BKR025205201 | Table guide  (Rear)(BEATME-902 320520/520) 1
2 KK140050 |Presser plate 2
3| KK140111 |Catch plate - 1
4 | KR160030 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) for 902 1
5 | KK140210 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1
6 | KK140281 |Lock V_plate 1
7T|KK140201 |Catch lever 1 |
8 | A9012266 |Taper rotation grip (NP-10) 1
9 KK140291 |Lock shaft 1
10| KK140350 |Cylinder damper 2
11| KR14006 0 |Presser plate 1
12 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20
13 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 65
14 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 70
15 Hex. socket bolrt”m M8 X< 80
16 i Hex. socket bolt M8 <75
17 Hex. socket bolt M6 <70
18 Hex. nut M8
19 Hex. socket bolt M10x 25
20 Hex. nut L M5
21| KK140370 |Lock plate collar 1
22 Hex. socket set screw M6X6
23 Hex. bolt M10x 20
24 Hex. socket bolt M6 X< 18 ) -
!
1
- } .
(18)12. 100



@ Table lifter mechanism I

(BEATME—904 320Xx520,520)

-YN |

802
804
8086
208

weoee BEATME




@ Table lifter mechanism I (BEATME-904 320Xx520/520) (N-YS us)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q7Y REMARK
1 | 2BKR045205200 | Table guide  (Rear)(BEATME-904 320 % 520/520) 1
2 1 KK140050 |Presser plate 2
3| KK1401 11 |Catchplate 1
4| KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) 1
5| KK140210 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1
6 | KK140281 |Lock plate 1
71KK140201 |Catch lever 1
8| A9012266 | Taper rotation grip (NP-10) 1
9 I KK140291 |Lock shaft 1
10| KK140350 |Cylinder damper 2
11| KR14006 0 |Presser plate 1
12 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20
13 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 65
14 Hex. socket bolt M8 <70
15 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 80
16 Hex. socket bolt M8 X175
17 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 70
18 Hex. nut M8
19 Hex. socket bolt M10 <25
20 Hex. nut M5
21 | KK140370 |Lock plate collar 1
22 Hex. socket set screw M6X<6
23 Hex. bolt M10 X 20
24 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 18
|
| |
|

(1E)12. 100




—&M&M - @ Table lifter mechanism I

(BEATME—906 320X520,520)

802

vooe. BEATME 888-YN —

— 15 — 2808



2 Table lifter mechanism 1

(BEATME-906 320X 520/520)

WN=YS ue)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON QTY R EMARK
1 | 2BKR065205200 | Table guide  (Rear)(BEATME 906 320x520/520) 1
2 | KK 1“4 0050 |Presser plate 2
3| KK1401 11 |Catch plate ‘ 71»/
1 | KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) 1
5| KK140210 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1
6 | KK140281 |Lock plate 1
T|KK140201 |Catch lever 1
8§ | A901 226 6 | Taper rotation grip (NP-10) 1 i
9 | KK140291 |Lock shaft 1

10| KK140350 |Cylinder damper 2

11T {KR140060 |Presser plale» 1

12 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20

13 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 65

14 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 70

15 Hex. socket bolt M8 <80

16 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 75

117 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 70

18 Hex. nut M8

19 Hex. socket bolt M10 %25

20 Hex. nut M5

21| KK140370 |Lock plate collar 1

22 Hex. socket set screw M6X6

23 Hex. bolt ML0 X 20

E 4 Hex. socket bolt ] M6 X 18

(JE)12. 100




BEATME—908 320Xx520,520)

@ Tdle lifter mdenianl

“YN—

202
804
208
208

woe. BEATME




@ Table lifter mechanism

I (BEATME-908 320x520/520)

WN=YS use)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY REMARK
1 | 2BKR085205200 | Table guide  (Rear)(BEATME-908 320<520/520) 1
2 | KK140050 |Presser plate 3
3| KK140111 |Catch plate 1
4 | KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) 1
5| KK140210 |Cylinder bracket (Lower) 1
6 | KK140281 |Lock plate 1
T KK140201 |Catch lever 1
8 A901226 6 | Taper rotation grip (NP-10) 1
9 | KK140291 |Lock shaft 1

10 KK140350 |Cylinder damper 2

11 Presser plate

12 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20

13 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 65

14 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 80

15 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 75

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 <70

17 Hex. nut M8

18 Hex. socket bolt M10 X 25

19 Hex. nut M5

20 | KK140370 |Lock plate collar 1

21 Hex. socket set screw M6Xx6

22 Hex. bolt M10X20

23 Hex. socket bolt M6 18

(1E)12. 100




Table lifter mechanismIl —

€)

-YN _

802
2804
208
808

vooee BEATME




@ Table

lifter mechanismIl IN-YSuse)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON Q7Y REMARK
1 | KK140070 |Spring cover 902, 904, 906---2,  908---3
2 |KK140010 |Table up-down link (Upper) 902, 904, 906---2,  908---3
3| KK140141 |Table up-down link (Lower) - 902, 904, 906--2,  908---3
4 ] KR140030 |Table support 902, 904, 906---2,  908---3
5 KK140151 |Table up-down link base 902, 904, 906---2, 908---3
6 | A9012250 | Shouider bolt CLBG12-65 902, 904, 906---4,  908-6
T1A9011107 |Bush SPF-1220 902, 904, 906---8,  908---12
8 |lA901223 1 Stopper bolt with urethane UST-10-50 902, 904, 906---2,  908--3
9 | KK140320 |Lifter spring (Upper) 904, 906---4, 908--6
| 10 KK14033¢0 Lifter spring (Lower) 902---8, 904, 906---4, 908---6
11 {A9012255 |Shoulder bolt CLBG12-20 - 902, 904, 906---4,  908---4
12 | KK140340 |Table support bush 902, 904, 906---8, 908---1L
13| KKI14008O0 |Spring adjusting screw 902, 904, 906---4, 908--6
14 Washer MI12 902, 904, 906---4,  908--6
15 U -Nut MIOX1.5
16 Hex. nut Mi2 L
17 Truss screw M4 <5
18 Hex. nut M10
(1E)12.100




@ Sewing head a' ssy —

202

wooe. BEATME 585-YN—

208




@ Sewing head a ssy IN-YSue)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1 ON QY REMARK
1 | KL220100 |Top shaft (Spiral bevel Ml.5-25R) Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw M6 < 6(With adhesion) HXx 2
3 Top shaft connecting shaft ¢15
4 | KL220090 | Top shaft bearing collar (Rear) HXx 1
51A901001 7 |Bearing (600422 Hx 2
6 | KL220040 |Top shaft bearing casee (Rear) HX 1
7| KL250040 |Arm top cover HX 1
8 | KL220150 |0il felt D HX 1
9 Truss screw M4 X'10
10 Screw (SM1/4  40x4)
11 KF220130 |Bevel gear (Top shaft) Hx1
121 KL22008O0 |Top shaft collar Hx2
13| HP231390 |Thrust washer (Top shaft gear) Hx 2
14| KL220130 [0il felt B Hx2
15| KL220030 |Top shaft metal (Middle) HX 1
16 | KL22000O |Top shaft HXx 1
17|KL210140 |Arm gear case HXx 1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 25
19| KF22046 Bevel gear  (Vertical shaft upper) Hx1
20 | KL220140 |0il felt ¢ Hx 1
21| KL220050 |Vertical metal (Upper) Hx 1
22 Hex. socket set screw M6 <8
23 Hex. socket bolt M6 <30 (With spring washer)
24 | KL220010 |Vertical shaft HXx 1
25 KB210160 |Arm HXx1-1
KR210030 |Arm (BEAT900) 1 | For color change
26 | KL250051 |Arm side cable cover HX1
27T KC251330 |0il core L=75 Hx1
28 | KB230010 |Take up lever cam K6 90° with crank HXx1
29 | KL220020 |Top shaft metal (Front) Hx1
30| KF230420 |Take up lever cam set screw HX1
31 | KB230030 |Take up lever cam K9 HXx1
32 Screw (SM15/64 28x10) (With adhesion) Hx1
33| KB230050 |90° Crank Hx 1
34 A901200T7 ] Screw (SM11/64 40X 10) HXx 1
35 | KL320000O0 |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel Ml 5-25L) HXx 1
36 Hex. sockey set screw M6 X 6
37 {KL320020 |Connecting gear clamp @19 Hx1
381A901406 3 |Grommet C-30-SG-36A Hx 1
39 Hlex. socket set screw M6 > 10
10 Truss screw L M X8
1 Hex. socket bolt MG < 60
£2 tDisc spring M6 |

HP 3

" Top shaft connecting unit

(1E)12. 100




-YN—

® Bed a’ ssy
802
S04
806
808

wooee BEATME

— 23




®Bed a ssy WN-YSue (H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON Q'Y REMARK
1 | KF220470 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft lower) Hx1
2 | KL220060 |Vertical shaft metal (Lower) Hx1
3 KL220140 |0il felt C L Hx3
4 | KF220271 |Gear cover set HXx 1
5 | KL250070 |Cylinder bed cover HX1
6 | KL210113 |Bed (SRE-T) Hx 1
7| KF220440 |Bobbin case (SC-35—-NS) Hx1
8 | KF220410 |Bobbin Hx1
9  KF220750 |Rotating hook complete HXx1

10| KF220230 |Bottom shaft metal (Front) HXx1

11| KF220290 |Bottom shaft collar HX1

12 | KL220070 | Bottom shaft metal (Rear) Hx 1

13 |KF220480 |Bevel gear (Bottom shaft) Hx 1

14| MA2501 31 |Needle plate Hx1

15| KC220650 |Rotating hook case holder HX1

16| A9012027 |Butterfly plate (TH-TM—-172) ] HX 1

17| KC250471 |Barrel bed cover HX1

18| KC2504 82 |Barrel bed cover push spring HXx1

19| KC220210 |Bottom shaft Hx 1

20 |KL220120 |0il felt A HXx1

21 | KF250900 |Needle plate set screw (SM11/64 40X T) HX 6

22 Screw M5 X 25 HXx 1

231 A9012007 | Screw (SM11/64  40X<10)

2 4 Screw (SM 1/4 40%x4 )

25 Hex. socket set screw M6 <8 )

2 6 Screw (SM11/65 40x4 )

27 Pan screw M3x6

2 8 ] Hex. socket bolt M12x 35 N

29 Screw ~ (SM11/65 40%5 )

30 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 22(With plain washer, spring washer)

— 924 — (TE)12. 100




35—

® Automatic thread cutting mechanism I

%Lgﬁss

(Thread cutting section)

802

wooee BEATME 852

808

-\(hd__d



® Automatic thread cutting mechanism I (Thread cutting section) (\N-YS use) (H-Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QY REMARK
1 |A9056012 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 33 X3 X8 X9) HX'1
2 A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3ER25 33 X3 X8 X9) HXx 1
31 KC271960 |Solenoid stay HX 1
4 | KN2 72400 |Stopper eccentric HXx2
3 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10
6 | KC271950 |Solenoid lever B HXx1
7T{KC271940 |Solenoid lever A Hx 1
8 | KC270360 |Driving rope HX1
9 {KC271041 |Connecting clamp HX1
10| KC271031 |Hook driving rod HX1
11| KC271021 |Hook HXx'1
12| KC271001 |Needle knife turret shaft Hx1
13| KS270020 |Needle plate HXx 1
14| KN270961 |Fixing knife Hx 1
15|KS270040 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP Hx1
16 | KS270060 |Lower thread support stay (Lower) CMP HXx 1
17 Hex. nut M4
138 Screw M3 X3
19 | KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw HXx1
20 | KN270952 |Driving knife Hx1
21 | A901306 6 |Wave washer (WW5) (SK) HXx1
221 KC270970 |Lower thread knife turret shaft Hx1
23 | KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket HX 1
2 4 Hex. socket bolt M3X5
25 | KB270020 |Upper thread knife HX 1
26 |A9012007 |Screw (SM11/64  40x10) Hx 1
27| A9012114 |Bushwith flange DU (MB0505-10FDU) Hx2
28 | KC271120 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Upper) HXx 1
29 | KC271070 |Lower thread knife driving rod HXx1
30| KC271130 |Lower thread knife driving lever (Lower) HXx 1
31 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HXx 1
32 Hex. socket button bolt M3 <6
33 Hex. socket bolt M4 18
3 4 Truss screw M3 >3
35| KL270390 |Needle plate a’ssy Hx 1
36 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8
37 Hex. nut M3
38 Hex. socket bolt

(1E)12. 100




@ Take up lever mechanism—

e

/
|
|
\

80a
204

Bk

-YN -

weoee BEATME

80868
808



(@ Take up lever mechanism (Wue (H=Head @ TY)
| TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 ' KB230161 |Driving shaft Hx 1
2|HTZ240000 Thread guide plate i HXx1
3 KB 240021 |Thread guide fixing collar E{X 2
4 |KT230291 {Take up fixing bracket HXx 1
5 KB230090 |Driving shaft upper metal Hx 1
6 ] A901 1152 | Thrust needle bearing innerring (WS1528) HXx1
7T|1A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB—-1528 Hx1
8§ | KB23010O0 |Take up lever driving shaft metal HX1
9 |KB2301 10 |Take up lever driving shaft Hx1
10| KT230031 |Take up lever driving lever HX1
11 {HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller HXx1
12| HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft HXx1
13| KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ssy HXx1 ]
14| KB24001 0 |Thread guide fixing rod Hx2
15 HT2300 80 |Take up lever shaft Hx9
16| KT230040 |Take up lever a’ssy Hx9 B
17|KT23001 0 |Take up lever base HXx 9 ’—1
18| HT24001 0 | Thread hanger Hx 1
19| KT230000 | Take up lever sttocker HX1
20 | HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx1
21 HB2302T70 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar HXx1
22 | HB230750 |Take up lever thread guide HX9
23 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion)
2 4 Hex. socket bolt M3x14
25 Hex. nut SMT7,32
26 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 6 (With adhesion)
27 Hex. socket set screw M3 x 4 (With adhesion)
%?78‘ Cap nut M4 '
29 | A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TWO0851) Hx 2
30 Hex. socket set screw M©6 X6 ]
31 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 (C,P)
| 32 Screw - (SM11./64x11)
33 Hex. socket bolt M4 <6 (WitAhWa’qhesion)
34 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15 ‘
35/ HB230650 | Flush screw (With adhesion) Hx 1
36 | KT230051 | Take up lever drive lever a’ssy Hx1

(1E)12. 100



*6&&“&% @ Take up lever mechanism —

@
28 =
/
é/
A
o ;\ = T —1
o M”
=] > M
— o =
2 \0\\ o . ~ /{ =
A

02

mooe. BEATME 885-YS —

(o]




@ Take up lever mechanism (fSue) (H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q7Y REMARK
1 | KB230161 |Driving shaft HXx 1
2 |HT 240500 |Thread guide plate (Y$S-2) HXx1
3| KB240021 |Thread guide fixing collar HXx2
4 |KT230020 |Take up fixing bracket HXx1
5 | KB230090 |Driving shaft upper metal HXx1
6 |A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing innerring (WS1528) HXx 1
71A901 1021 |Thrust bearing NTB—-1528 HX 1
8 | KB230100 |Take up lever driving shaft metal HX 1
9 | KB230 110 |Take up lever driving shaft Hx1

10| KT230030 |Take up lever driving lever HXx1

11| HT230090 |Take up lever driving roller HXx 1

12|HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft HX 1

13| KF230500 | Take up lever roller a’ssy HXx1

14 KB24001 0 |Thread guide fixing rod Hx2

15| HT230080 |Take up lever shaft Hx7

16 | KT230040 |Take up lever a’ssy HXx1

17| KT2300T10 |Take up lever base Hx7

18| HT24051 0 |Thread hanger (YS-2) Hx1

19| KT230000 |Take up lever sttocker Hx1

20 | HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar HX 1

21 |HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar HXx1

22 |HB230750 |Take up lever thread guide HXxT1

23 Hex. socket set screw M4 X 4 (With adhesion)

24 Hex. socket bolt M3x14

25 Hex. nut SM7,3 2

2 6 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 6 (With adhesion)

27 Hex. socket set screw M3 x4 (With adhesion)

28 Cap nut M4

29| A9012164 |Thrust washer (R—=TW0851) Hx 2

30 Hex. socket set screw M6 X 6

31 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5 (C,P)

32 Screw (SM!I1./64X11)

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6  (With adhesion)

34 Hex. socket bolt M4 Xx15

35| HB230650 |Flush screw (With adhesion) Hx 1

36 | KT230050 |Take up lever drive lever a’ssy HX 1

(1E)12.




Needle bar mechanism I

-YN |

202
804
208
808

2

vooee BEATME

— 31

e .

D%évgééég

) S OMMIPMMMIMIN <




® Needle bar mechanism ] WNwe

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI OTT1T ON QTY REMARK
1 |HT230800 |Turret plate a’ssy Hx 1
2 HT230190 | Needle bar a’ ssy Hx9
3 |HT2301 30 |Needle bar cap HXx9
4 |HT 230151 |Needle bar guide HXx9
5 {HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp HX9
6 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4
TIHT230041 Needle bar Hx9
8 HT 230251 |Needle bar spring ‘(Upper) HXx9
9 /HT230141 |Pressure foot HXx9
10 | KF230910 |{0-Ring L Hx9
11 |KF230930 |Spacer HXx9
12 | KF230230 |Needle clamp HXx$9
13/ KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9. 764 40) Hx 9
14§KF230250 Needle (DBK5—11) Hx9
15| HT2301 10 |Turret plate oil pad Hx1
16| HT23006 2 |Needle bar spring (Lower) Hx9
1 7] A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢5x14L HXx 1 B
18 KR330280 |Turret plate Hx1
19 A9014055 |0-Ring (8 Hx18
20 A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HXx 2
21 |A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx 2
22 |HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal HXx1
231 A9011022 | Thrust washer HXx1
24 |HB2301 70 |Driver shaft set plate ) Hx 1
25| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) 4)
26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4
27| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip (2)
28 |HT2 301 80 | Turret plate joint pin Hx1 ]
29 Hex. socket bolt M3 x1 2 (With adhesion)
30 Hex. socket bolt M4 X1 2 3
311 A9012053 |Hex. socket set screw M6 X0.75Xx8 Hx 2
32 Hex. socket set screw M5 X5
33 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X 8W
34 Hex. socket button bolt 7M4><’5

(1E)12. 100




Needle bar mechanism I

30

=IO

w
vavééévl)m

\

-YS |

ao2
904
808
208

vooer BEATME




® Needle bar mechanismI (S u)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIOTI1 ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 |HT230800 |Turret plate a’ssy Hx 1
2 | HT230190 |Needle bar a’ssy Hx 7
31HT230130 | Needle bar cap HX7
4 |HT230151 |Needle bar guide HXx7
5 |HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp HXx7
6 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4
T{HT230041 |Needle bar HXx7
8 lHT23 0251 |Needle bar spring (Upper) HXxT1T
91 HT2301 41 |Pressure foot HX1
10 {KF230910 |0Ring ) HXx17
11 | KF230930 |Spacer HXx7
12 KF230230 |Needle clamp HX7
13| KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9,764 40) Hx7
14|KF230250 |Needle (DBK5—1 1) HXx17
15 {HT230110 |Turret plate oil pad HXx 1
16 | HT23006 2 |Needle bar spring (Lower) HXx1
171A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢5X14L HX1
18| KR33028G0 |Turret plate HXx 1
19|/A9014055 |0-Ring (8 H x 14
20 A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) HXx2
21 1 A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB—1528) HXx2
22| HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal HX1
23| A9011022 | Thrust washer Hx1
24| HB230170 |Driver shaft set plate HX1
25| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) (4)
26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4
27| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip (2)
28 |HT2301 80 |Turret plate joint pin HXx1
29 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 12 (With adhesion)
30 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12
31 [A9012053 |Hex. socket set screw M6 X0.7T5X8 Hx2
32 Hex. socket set screw M5 X5
33 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X8
3 4 Hex. socket button bolt M4 ><:5w

(1E)12. 100



@ Needle bar mechanismIl —

-YN _ |

802
804
806
808

weoee BEATME




© Needle bar mechanismIl (YN =)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q1Y REMARK
I |HB230401 |Needle bar driver return spring Hx'1
2 HB230590 |Set screw for return spring HXx1
3| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing Hx 1
4 1A9012190 | DU-Bush (MB0606DU) Hx 1
5 ] HB2 30383 |Needle bar driver HXx1
6 KE& 230080 |Needle bar driver guide block HXx1
T{KB230070 /| 90° Crank left-handed screw HXx'1
8 | KB230060 |Crank rod HXx 1
91 A901 1115 |Needle bearing (K9x 12X 10T2) HXx1
10 HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base HX1
11 | HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar H X1
12 HB2304 14 |{Needle bar driver stopper HXx1
13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With rolier) Hx1
14 KF230630 |Lock lever shaft HX 1
15| KF230650 |Lock lever bracket HX1
16 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX'1
17| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2
18| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000)
19 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring Hx1
20 | KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HX'1 -
21 HT230201 |Needle bar driver (a’ssy) HXx 1
22 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4  (With adhesion)
23 Hex. socket bolt M4 xX12
24 Hex. socket bolt M4 xX15
25 Hex. nut M8
26 Hex. nut M1
27 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6
28 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 ]
WLZ 9 Hex. socket bolt M5 x10
30 Hex. nut M10
i i _
(1E)12. 100



wooer BEATME

© Needle bar mechanismIl—

soa
804
[0s6
a08

-YS —



(9@ Needle bar medrenisnll (¥S wse)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ION QTY REMARK

1 |HB 230401 |Needle bar driver return spring HXx1
| 2 |HB 230590 |Set screw for return spring HX1

3| HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixing HXx1
41 A9012190 | DU-Bush (MB0606DU) HXx 1
5| HB23 0383 |Needle bar driver HXx'1
6 | KB230080 |Needle bar driver guide block HXx1
7|KB230070 | 90° Crank left-handed screw Hx1
8 | KB230060 |Crank rod HXx1
9 A901 1115 |Needle bearing (K9x 12X 10T2) HXx1

10| HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base HXx1

11 |HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar Hx1

12| HB23041 4 |Needle bar driver stopper Hx1

13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) HX1

14| KF230630 |Lock tever shaft Hx1

15| KF230650 |Lock lever bracket Hx1

16 | KF2306 40 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX1

17| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2 B

18| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000)

191 KF230661 |Lock lever spring HXx1

20 | KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin HX1

21 |HT230201 |Needle bar driver (a’ssy) HX 1

22 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4  (With adhesion)

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 xX12

izi Hex. socket bolt M4 XxX15

25 Hex. nut M8

26 Hex. nut M4

217 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6

28 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5

29 Hex. socket bolt M5 X10

30 Hex. nut M1 O

(1E)12. 100




B WM @ Jump mechanism —

9




A Jump mechanism Wue

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI1I PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 |KB210170 |Solenoid bracket fixing base Hx'1
21 KB240030 |Jump solenoid fixingﬁgrggket Hx 1
3  HB 230170 |Needle bar stopper fixed bracket Hx 1
4 |HT 230220 | Needle bar stopper Hx1
5 |HT 230460 |Needle bar stopper fixed pin HXx1
6 | A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35X3x8x9, L=45) Hx1
7T HB230560 |Sheet for rotary solenoid Hx1
8 |HB240310 |Eccentric collar (¢ 1 2) Hx 1
9 |HB240040 |Stopper eccentric HXx2

10 | HB240050 |Eccentric cotlar (¢ 1 1) HXx1

11 |HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a'ssy (¢ 1 2) Hx1

12 | HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a'ssy (¢ 1 1) Hx 1

13| HB230580 |Solenoid prevention noise cover HX 1

14 HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever Hx1

15 HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin HX'1

16 | KB240040 |Cancel bracket Hx1

17 HB240110 |Cancel return spring Hx1

18  HB240070 |Cancel rod HXx 1

19 A9014051 |0-Ring P-5 Hx1

20 A9012051 |E-Ring (¢ 6) Hx 1

21 | HB240090 |Cancel rod guide HX 1

22| HB240080 |Manual cancel pin HXx1

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 XxX12

24 Hex. nut M4

25 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 10

26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4  (With adhesion) HX1

27 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X1 2 (With adhesion) Hx 2

28 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8

(1B)12. 100




9

Jump mechanism —




@ Jump mechanism (S uwse

(H=Head @ TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON Q7Y REMARK
1 |KB210170 |Solenoid bracket fixing base Hx1
2| KB240030 | Jump solenoid fixing bracket HX 1
3 |HB2306 30 |Needle bar stopper fixed bracket HXx1
4 |HT 230220 |Needle bar stopper HXx1
5 HT2306 20 |Needle bar stopper fixed pin HXx1
6 1 A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35 X 3x8x9, L=45) HXx1
T|I{HB23056 0 |Sheet for rotary solenoid HX1
8§ {HB240310 |Eccentric collar (¢12) Hx 1
9 |HB240040 |Stopper eccentric HXx2
10| HB240050 |Eccentric coltar (¢ 1 1) HXx1
11 |{HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a'ssy (¢ 12) Hx1
12| HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a'ssy (o1 1) HXx 1
13| HB230580 |Solenoid prevention noise cover HX 1
14 | HB240020 |Jump solenoid lever HXx1
15| HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin HXx 1
16 KB240040 |Cancel bracket HX 1
17 HB240110 |Cancel return spring HXx1
18 | HB240070 |Cancel rod HXx1
19 1 A9014051 |0-Ring P—-5 Hx 1
20|A9012051 |E-Ring (¢ 6) Hx 1
21| HB240090 |Cancel rod guide Hx1
22| HB240080 |Manual cancel pin Hx1
23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12
24 Hex. nut M4
25 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X 10
26 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4  (With adhesion) HXx 1
21 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 1 2 (With adhesion) Hx2
28 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8

(1E)12. 100




-YN —

goea
804
8086
808

wooee BEATME

@ Thread guide mechanism —




@ Thread guide mechanism N uwe)

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HT 240120 | Tension base case HX 1
21 HT240130 |Tension base cover HXx1
JIHT240140 | Tension base Hx1
4 |HT240150 |Base Hx9
5 |HT 240160 | Tension earth plate HXx1
6 |HT 240170 |Upper thread detection pin HXx9
| 7 |HT240180 | SM-Nut Hx9
8 No. Label HX'1
9 JHT 240020 | Second thread guide plate HXx'1
10 | HT240060 | First thread guide HX3
11 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
12 {EBNO0 2184 |Head board a’ssy 2001-097(YN) HXx t
13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket {Maruchi (MS)) Hx1
14| HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx9
,1 5 | HT240210 |Upper thread guid fixing case HX1
16 | HT240220 | Upper thread guid fixing cover HXx 1
1'7|HT240230 |Upper thread guid fixing base Hx1
18  HT240240 |Blind cap HXx 1
19 HT240330 | Thread guide for upper tension Hx9
20 Hex. socket bolt M5X 15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
21 | KB250020 |Sewing head cover (A) HX 1
22 KB250030 |Sewing head cover (B) Hx1
23 | KB250040 |Sewing head cover (C) HX 1
2 4 Tapping truss screw M4 Xx10
25| KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket Hx 1
26 | KB25006 0 |Sewing head cover fixing stay HXx1
27 Truss screw M4 x10
28 Pan head tapping screw M3 X8
l 9 Hex. socket set screw M4 x12
30 Pan screw M3 X6
31 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5 X120
32 Tapping screw Il M3 xX12
33 Hex. socket bolt M4><‘6 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
i} Tapping screw M3 x12
35 Hex. socket bolt M4x 15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
36 HB790030 | Tension base caution label Hx?2

(1IE)12. 100




Thread guide mechanism —

wooe. BEATME

@)




@ Thread guide mechanism (S use)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON QY REMARK
1 {HT240530 |Dial type tension unit complete YF---5/H  YS---7/H
2 |HP24 1150 |Tension base (With screw) YF---5/H  YS---7/H
3 | HP24 1180 |First thread guide (7) 1 /H|YS
HP241170 |First thread guide (5) 1/H|YF
4 {HP241460 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) 1/H|YS
HP 241450 |Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) 1/H|YF
5 |HP 241440 |First tension thread guide (D=13.5) YF---5/H  YS--7/H
6 | HP24 1122 |Tension base (7) 1,/ H | HP241160 HP241150 &3 YS
HP241112 |Tension base (5) 1 /H | HP241160 HP241150 &L YF
71{HP241160 |Upper thread detection pin YF---5/0  YS---T/H
8 |HP 241381 |Tension earth plate (7) 1 /H | YS
HP241371 |Tension earth plate (5) 1/ H | YF
9 Tapping screw M2 <8
10 | HP241480 |Thread guide felt W 1./H|YS
HP 241470 |Thread guide felt (5 1/H|YF
11 |HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) 1/H|YS
HB240270 |Second thread guide plate (5) 1 /H |YF
12 | EBNO 21 84 {2001-091 Upper thread detection board a’ssy 1/H
13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket 1 /H
14| KU241400 |Tension base label 1 /H
1 /H
15| KB240100 |Tension base cover 1 /H
16 | KB24006 0 | Tension base (7) 1/ H|YS
KB240070 |Tension base (5) 1/H|YF
17 KB250020 |Sewing head cover A 1/H
18| KB250030 |Sewing head cover B 1 /H
19 | KB250040 |Sewing head cover C 1./H
20 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 (with plain washer)
21 | KB250050 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket M5 X8 1 /H
22 KB250060 |Sewing head cover fixing stay 1./H
23 Screw (SM11/64 40x5.5) |
2 4 Truss screw M4 <6
25 Tapping screw M3.5X%8
26 Pan screw M3 x4
217 Pan screw M3 x4 (With washer)
28 Hex. socket bolt (With washer) M5x15 (With adhesion)
29 Hex. socket bolt (With washer) M5x10 (With adhesion)
30 Hex. socket boit (With washer) M4x6
31 Hex. socket bolt (With washer) M5x20 (With adhesion) -
32 HB790030 | Tension base caution label 2 H

(1E)12. 100



change mechanism)

F"3>c1/tLLCQ£Jb--—————-CZ Thread guide mechanism(Head with color

-\/pl__J

202
804
806
208

wooe. BEATME




A Thread guide mechanism(Head with color change mechanism) (N us)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM[ LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON QTY REMARK
1 |HT240120 | Tension base case Hx 1
2 | KR330270 |Tension base cover Hx 1
31 KR330260 | Tension base Hx1
4 |HT240150 |Base Hx9
5 {HT 240160 |Tension earth plate Hx1
B 6 |HT 240170 |Upper thread detection pin Hx9
TIHT240180 | SM-Nut Hx9
8 No. Label Hx1
9 ' HT 240020 |Second thread guide plate Hx1
10| HT240060 |First thread guide HXx3
11 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
12| EBNO21 84 |Head board a’ssy 2001-097(YN) HXx 1
13| HBT790030 |Tension base caution label HXx 2
14 HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) HXx9
15| HT240210 |Upper thread guid fixing case HX 1
16 |HT 240220 |Upper thread guid fixing cover HXx 1
17 |HT240230 |Upper thread guid fixing base HXx1
18 HT240240 |Blind cap HXx 1
19 |HT240330 {Thread guide for upper tension HXx9
20 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
21 | KB250020 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx 1
22 |KB250030 |Sewing head cover (B) HXx 1
23| KB250040 |Sewing head cover (C) HXx 1
k2 4 Tapping truss screw M4 X190
25 KB250050 | Sewing head cover fixing bracket HXx1
26 | KB250060 |Sewing head cover fixing stay Hx 1
217 Truss screw M4 x10
28 Pan head tapping screw M3 %8 ]
29 Hex. socket set screw ) M4 x12
30 | Pan screw M3 X6
31| Hex. socket bolt with washer M5 %10
32 Tapping screw II M3 Xx12
33 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 (With plain washer, Spring washer)
kg 4 Tapping screw B M3 x12

(JE)12. 100




@ Thread guide mechanism

(Head with color change mechanism)

-\155__J

202
804
808
208

wooeL BEATME




@ Thread guide mechanism (Head with color change mechanism) (YS use)

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 |HT240530 |Dial type tension unit complete YF--5  YS--7
29 |HP 241150 |Tension base (With screw) YFee5  ¥S§-7
31 HP241180 |First thread guide (7) 1 [YS
HP24 1170 |First thread guide (5) 1 | YF
4 | HP2 41460 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) 1]YS
HP 241450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) 1| YF
5 | HP24 1440 | Upper tension unit compiete YF--5  Y§-7
6 |HP 241122 |Tension base (7 1 | HP241160 HP241150  YS
HP24 1112 |Tension base (5) 1 | HP241160 HP241150  YF
7 HP24 1160 |Upper thread detection pin YF---5  ¥S§--7
8 | HP 241381 |Tension earth plate M I |YS
HP?2413 71 |Tension earth plate (5) 1 | YF
9 Tapping screw M2 X8
10 |HP24 1480 |Thread guide felt ) 1 ]YS
HP241470 |Thread guide felt %) 1 {YF
11 ]HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (D 1|YS
HB240270 |Second thread guide plate (5 1 [YF
12 | EBNO21 84 |2001-097(YN) Upper thread detection board a’ ssy 1
13 MB295110 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (BEAT-IV-YS-T) i
14| KU241400 |Tension base label 1
15| KB25006 0 |Sewing head cover fixing stay 1
16 | KR330040 | Tension base M 1]YS
KR330240 |Tension base ()] 1 |YF
17| KB250020 |Sewing head cover A 1
18| KB250030 |Sewing head cover B 1
19| KB250040 |Sewing head cover ¢( 1
20 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 (With plain washer spring washer)
21 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 (With plain washer spring washer)
22 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 (With plain washer)
23 Set screw (SM11/64 40X5,5)
24 Truss screw M4 X 6
25 Tapping screw M3.5%X8
26 Pan screw M3 x4
27 Pan screw with wasfer M4x8 (With plain washer)
2 8 Hex. socket bolt M5 10(With plain washer)
29 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 25
30  HB790030 |Tension base caution label 2
(IE)12. 100




'—64/(»\&% @ Automatic thread cutting mechanisml

(Thread away section)

so02

wooer BEATME 335-YN—

808




(3 Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)(W=YSuse) (H-Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1I ON Q7Y REMARK
1 {A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34 X8x9) Orange Hx1
2| KL270 Q 8 1 | Thread away base B Hx1
3| KL270110 |Thread away solenoid lever Hx1 - |
4 | KL270091 |Thread away hook guide HX 1
5 | KL270450 | Hook guide plate HXx1
6 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HX1
7/ Truss screw M3 X10
8 / KL270101 |Thread away plate Hx1
91 KL270120 |Connecting plate Hx1
10 KL270260 |Switch stay Hx1
11 A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) HXx 1
1 :ZM KL 270430 |Thread hanger plate fixing stay HXx1
13| KL270400 |Thread hanger plate CMP HXx1
14 | KL270440 |Rotary shaft fixing stay HXx1
15 KL270420 |Thread hanger driving pin HXx1
16  KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HXx 2
17| KL270410 | Thread hanger plate rotary shaft HX 1
18 A901306 6 |Wave washer (Wws) HXx 1
19 Hex. nut M4
20 Hex. nut M4
21 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8
22 Truss screw M4 <16
23 Truss screw M3 X6
»_? 4 Hex. socket bolt M4 X112
25 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8
26 Truss screw M3 X7
27 Hex. nut M3
28 Truss screw M3 x4 ]
— e —

(1IE)12. 100



4 Automatic thread cutting mechanismll

(Thread support section)

woost BEATME £85-YN —




Automatic thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section) (N us)

(H=Head @' TY)

I TEN LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q1Y R EMARK
1 | KL270000 |Fixing base Hx1
2 KL270040 |Lever turret pin Hx'1
3 KL270050 |Solenoid lever HXx1
4 | KL270060 |Lever connecting plate HXx'1
5| KL270020 | Thread support slider Hx1
6 | KL27001 0 |Slide base HXx 1
71 KL2700360 {Driving plate HXx1
8 1 A9012056 |E-Ring 3 Hx1
9 | KL270520 {Return spring HX 1

10| KL270070 |Solenoid stay HXx1

11 {KN272400 |Stopper eccentric Hx 1

12 Hex. socket bolt M3 %10

13]A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDK-K10SL) Hx 1

14 | HT270001 | Thread support apron Hx1

15 HT270040 | Thread support shaft Hx9

16 | KC27029 2 | Thread support block HXx9

17| KC270271 |Support spring Hx 9

18| HT270020 | Thread support clamp Hx$9

19 | KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic HXx9

20 |HT2700 30 |Thread support apron a’ ssy (YS-2) Hx1

21 | HT270010 | Thread support apron stay Hx1

22 KC270101 |Solenoid pin HXx1

23 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

2 4 Truss screw M4 <8

25 Hex. soket bolt M3 6

26 Truss screw M4 <16

217 Hex. nut M4

28 | HT270061 |Hex. socket button bolt M3 X 6 HXx9

29 Hex. socket bolt (Planting) M3 < 6 HX 4

(1E)12. 100




Automatic thread cutting mechanismil

(Thread support section)

802

wooer. BEATME 32 -YS —




48 Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread support section) (S use)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEN LIST M DESCRIPT I ON QTY REMARK
1 | KL270000 |Fixing base Hx1
2 | KL270040 |Lever turret pin H x|
3 KLZ 70050 |Solenoid lever H X1
4 | KL270060 |Lever connecting plate HXx1
5 KL270020 |Thread support slider Hx 1
6 KL270010 ;Slide base Hx1
7T KL270030 |Driving plate Hx1
8  A9012056 |E-Ring b3 Hx 1
9 | KL270520 |Return spring HXx1
10| KL270070|Solenoid stay Hx 1
11| KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HX 1 4
12 Hex. socket bolt M3X10
13|A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDK-K10SL) Hx 1
14 {HT270150 |Thread support apron HXx1
15 {HT270040 |Thread support shaft HXx7
16 |KC27029 2| Thread support block HXx7
17| KC270271 |Support spring Hx17
18 | HT 270020 | Thread support clamp Hx17
19 | KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic Hx17
20 |HT2701 40 |Thread support apron  a’ ssy (¥5-2) Hx 1
21 |HT270010 |Thread support apron stay Hx 1 |
22 KC270101 |Solenoid pin HXx1
23 Hex. socket set screw M4 <8
24 Truss screw - M4 <8
25 Hex. soket bolt M3 6
26 Truss screw M4 <16
21 Hex. nut M4
28 |HT270061 |Hex. socket button bolt M3 <6 HXx1 ~
29 Hex. socket bolt (Planting) M3 X6 H X 4
(1E)12. 100




@9 Automatic thread cutting mechanismV——

(Drive mechanism)

s02

wos. BEATME §53-YN —

808




45 Automatic thread cutting mechanism IV(Drive mechanism) N -YS use)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK
1| KC271440 |Drive service cover 1
2 | KC3304 10 |Rock connecting rod 2
3| KC330510 |Hex. connecting bar [(®)] 1
4 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20
51A9012002 |Uniball joint PR-6 1
6 | KC330180|Collar ?10 1
7T|KC271140 |Motor lever 1
8 | KN272350 |Drive pin 1
9 Hex. socket set screw M5 X6

10 KS270030 |Drive cam 1

11| KC271151 |Motor lever turret shaft 1

12]A9052005 | Micro switch V-01L 2255 1

13 Truss screw M3 X 15, M3X20

14 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8

15| KC271162 |Motor bracket 1

16 Hex. nut M8

1 7{KC271430 |Motor spacer 1

18| A9065026 |Reversible motor RM H6A 8PEAA(6RH D36) 1

19 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 30

20 Truss screw M4 x8 (Under cut)

21 Hex. nut M6

22 | KN271712|Motor bracket cover 1

23 Truss screw M3 X6

2 4 Pan screw M5 X 65

25 Rag nut © M4 4

(IE)12. 100




(N
27—

(b
2
4— &)

— 6{(&»\.&% Color change mechanism I —

5

21

{}
lln'-nl"

26 -~ -
~
e
AT
-
7 2 AN J 26
’<\\ "lr§@

wooee BEATME £35-YN—



@ Color

change mechanism ]l Wuwe

ITEN LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |KR330190 |Needle turning bevel gear 2
2 1 KR330200 | Needle turprirng gear 2
3 A9012233 |C-Ring d17 1
4 | A9010033 |Boll bearing (600622) 1
5 | MB295170 |Needle plate fixing screw 3
6 | MB2951 60 |Needle turning shaft collar 1
T]A9010021 |Ball bearing - (600822) I
81 A8012162|CRing 22 1
9 ' KR33021 0 |Needle turning shaft 1

10| KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1

11 KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1

12 | HH330810 |Geard motor RM-F6A5PC3-AS-180 1

13| KR33000 Needle positioner cover 1

14 | MB295120 |Needle turning base 1

15 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 25

16 Truss screw M3 %<8

17 Hex. socket screw M5 10

18| EBNO 2185 {2001-096ACYN) Collar change board BEAT900 1

,,1. 9 L Truss screw M4 <6

20 A9054041 | Condenser 4UF-200V 1 |

21 Hex. socket bolt M4 <10

22 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4

23 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5 (Key side)

24 Pan screw M3 <60

25 Truss screw M4 <8

26 Hex. socket bolt M4 <6

27| Hex. socket set screw M5x6 (With adhesion)

28 | Truss screw M3 x4 L

29 | KR330280 |Turning plate (BEAT900-YN) - 1

30| KR330300 |Driving shaft (for color change of multi- type) 1

(1E)12. 100



_641(»\&% Color change mechanism I —

\

h

S
[ sy |
=

802

mooer BEATME 885-YS—

808



@ Color change mechanismI Swe)

ITEN LIST M DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
I/ KR330190 |Needle turning bevel gear 2
2 | KR330200 |Needle turning gear 2
31 A9012233 |C-Ring @17 1
41 A9010033 |Boll bearing (600622) 1
5 | MB295170 |Needle plate fixing screw 3
6 |MB295160 |Needle turning shaft collar 1
T1A9010021 |Ball bearing (600822) 1
81 A9012162 |C-Ring ¢ 22 1
9 I KR330210 |Needle turning shaft 1

10| KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1

11 {KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1

12 HH330810 |Geard motor RM-FBA5PC3-AS-180 1

13 {KR330000 |Needle positioner cover 1

14 MB295120 |Needle turning base 1

) Hex. socket bolt M6 < 25

16 Truss screw M3 %8

17 Hex. socket screw M5x10

18| EBNO2185 |2001-096ACYN) Collar change board BEAT900 1

19 Truss screw M4 X6

20| A9054041 |Condenser 4UF-200V 1

21 Hex. socket bolt M4 <10

22 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4

23 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 (Key side)

2 4 Pan screw M3 X 60

25 Truss screw M4 X8

26 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 6

217 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 (With adhesion)

28| KR330280

Turning plate (BBAT900-YN)

29 | KR330300

Driving shaft (for color change of multi- type)

(IE)12. 100




@ Color change mechanismIl —

wooe. BEATME g55- YN —

80



D Color change mechanism I (Wuse)

i wm B &5 i an % LIk %
1 | KR33022 Rotary solenoid 65R25-27(3 <8 x9) 1
21A905103¢ Proximity switch ME-601 NOP-F2 1
3 KVR 33001 Lock rotary solenoid bracket 1
4 |KR33012 Color change unit cover 1
5 KN27240 Stopper eccentric 1
6 | KR33003 leock solenoid lever 1
T1A901226 Spring pin ¢6 L=15 1
8 | KR 73*73 007 Lock connecting barmclamp 1
9 ] KR33006 Link plate 1
0 ] KR330114 Lock lever spring 1
1| KR33010 Sensor dog . 1
2 Hex. socket bolt M§X15

3 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6

4 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 15

5 Truss screw M4 X 6

6 Hex. nut M5

1 Hex. socket bolt M4 <24

8 Hex. socket bolt M3X10

9 Hex. nut M4

0 Hex. socket bolt B M3x8 1

(1E)12. 100




@) Color change mechanismI

-YS —

|02
804
[08
808

vooe. BEATME




@) Color change mechanism II (S use)
5 R B &S Bl aa # B %
1 {KR330220 |Rotary solenoid 65R25-27(3x8 x9) 1
2 1A9051 0 33 |Proximity switch ME-601 NOP-F2 1
3| KR330010 |Lock rotary solenoid bracket 1
4 | KR330120 |Color change unit cover 1
5 | KN272400 |Stopper eccentric 1
6 | KR330030 |Lock solenoid lever 1
T|A9012267 |Spring pin $6 L=15 1
8 | KR330070 |Lock connecting bar clamp 1
9 | KR330060 |Link plate L
0 | KR330141 |Lock lever spring 1
1 ] KR330100 |Sensor dog 1
2 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 15
3 Hex. socket set screw M4X6
4 Hex. socket bolt M5 X115
5 Truss screw M4 X6
6 Hex. nut M5
7 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 24
8 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10
9 Hex. nut M4
0 Hex. socket bolt M3 <8

(1B)12. 100




4® Connecting shaft mechanism —

-YN ]

802
804
208
808

weoee BEATME




48 Connecting shaft mechanism W-YS use)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY REMARK
1 | KR3 10090 |Encorder box 1
2 KP321140 |Top shaft connecting bearingﬁgnit (SBFLNQ?fo 1
3 KR3101 SJlﬂ Encorder driving gear No. 1 1
4 T KR3101 20 |Encorder box cover A 1
51 KC320590 |Hand pulley 1
6 | KR3301 10 |Shaft sand cover 1
7 KC312890 |Encorder cage B 1
8 Truss screw B M4 <10
9 |KN511020 |Position corder 0 5 1 1
10| KR310100 {Encorder driving gear No.2 1
11 KR310110 |Encorder box coverB 1
12 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 12
13|1PKRO2520]Connecting shaft cover (BEATME-902 320x520/520) 1 Set
1PKRO4520/| Connecting shaft cover (BEATME-904 320X520/520) 1 Set
1PKROG6520 | Connecting shaft cover (BEATME-906 320x520/520) 1 Set B
1PKROS85 20| Connecting shaft cover (BEATME-908 320x520/520) 1 Set
14 Truss screw M4 X6
15 Hex. socket set screw M5 <10
16 Hex. socket bolt M6 <X 40
17 Truss screw M4 <15
18 Hex. socket set screw M4 <10
19 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20

(1E)12.100



-YN |

802
|04
8086
808

Driving mechanism

wooe. BEATME




@@ Drive mechanism W=-YSue)

LIST N DESCRI PTI1I ON Q'TY[ REMARK
KR310000 |Driving pulley 1
KN3100 10 |Motor pulley $48.6 1
KV310040 |Belt cover (Upper) 1
KV310050 |Belt cover (Motor) 1
KV310110 |Belt cover bracket 1
KV310050 |Belt cover (Lower) 1
KV3100890 |Angle gauge - RSE RO i
KR310020 | Motor fixing bracket 1
KN315110 |Motor (IK-FBK8-4P-0.55KW. VF3 200V) 1
KV310070 |Motor base 1
KR320010 |Driving shaft  (BEATME-902, L=688) 1
KR320030 |Driving shaft  (BBATME-904, L=1728) 1
KR320001 |Driving shaft  (BEATME-906, L=2768) 1
KR320020 |Driving shaft  (BEATME-908, 1=3808) 1
KR310070 |Key (5x5x%35) |
A9020200 |Belt (4PK-1240) 1
KU315250 |Key (6X6x32) 1

5 Truss screw M4 <8

6 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 25

T1A9012320 | Thumb screw M4 <8 3
Hex. socket bolt M4 <15
Hex. socket bolt M6 X'15 Key side
Hex. socket bolt M6 > 18
Hex. socket bolt M6 < 60
Hex. bolt M8 % 60
Hex. nut M8
Hex. bolt M8 % 20
Hex. bolt M8 X 25

HP 313690 |Angle label (B) 1

— 70 — (IE)12. 100




American Pantograph Addendum

(For 2, 4, and 6 head U.S. built machines)



ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION QTY NOTE
1. A200083 Pantograph Stiffening Guide 1
2. A200084 Bracket, Pantograph 1
3. A200081 Bracket, Hoop Retaining Sx1
4, A200105 Washer, Nylon Sx2
5. A200106 Needle Bearing Sx2
6. A200088 Swivel Bracket Sx1
7. A100080 Tube, Pantograph Guide (20" Sx1
8. A100103 Ring, Turret Bearing Retaining Sx2
0. A100102 Bearing, Turret Sx1
10. A200080 Bracket, Ball Bushing Retaining Sxi
11. A100101 Washer, Turret Mounting Sx2
12. A200078 Bracket, Upper Turret Sx1
13. A200079 Bracket, Lower Turret Sx2
14. A100105 Felt, Pantograph 1
15. A200094 Pantograph Bearing Guide (32") 1
16. A200129 Pointer, Pantograph 1
17. A200085 Shim, Pantograph Bracket 1
18. A200103 Screw, 5/16 -18 x 134" Shoulder Sx1
19. P820710 Knob, ¥-20 Phenolic
20. A100104 Turret Bracket Assembly
21. A200157 Pantograph Bearing Guide (22"

22. Screw, 8-32 x 2" Hex Head

23. Screw, 8-32 x 5/8” Phillips Flat Head
24, Nut, 10-32 Acorn

25. Screw, 10-32 x %" Hex Head

26. Screw, 10-32 x 1¥" Hex Head

27. Screw, 10-32 x ¥4" Socket Cup Point Set
28. Nut, 5/16-18 Nylock

29. Washer, Half Cut Steel

30. Screw, 8-18 x 34" Hex Head (No. 2 Tek)
31. Nut, ¥4-20 Nylock

32. A200090 Swivel Bracket Assembly

33. A200089 Retaining Bracket Rivet

34. A200086 Stiffening Guide Shim

35. A200076 Large Retaining Bracket

36. Screw, 10-32 x %" Phillips Flat Head




American Pantograph Addendum

15
“Te

<
\. 7
\4
AN
|_\
(@)]

(For 2, 4, and 6 head U.S. built machines)



ITEM LIST NO. DESCRIPTION QTY NOTE
1. A200099 Assembly, Hoop Support Arm 1
2. A200168 Assembly, Hoop Support Arm (Ball Clip) 1
3. A200132 Arm, Hoop Support 1
4. A200093 Tongue, Nylon 1
5. A100107 Tongue, Steel 1
6. A100108 Clamp, Hoop Support 1
7. A200158 Button, Right Hoop Support 1
8. A200159 Button, Left Hoop Support 1
9. A200167 Rivet, Hoop Support Button 1
10. A100376 Ball Clip Steel Plate 1
11. A100372 Ball Clip Stainless Spring 2
12. A100373 Ball Clip 1/2" Steel Ball 4
13. A100374 Ball Clip Aluminum Ball Holder 1
14. A100375 Ball Clip Nylon Wear Plate 1
15. Screw, 10-32 x 3/8” Slotted Pan Head
16. Screw, 10-32 x 3/16” Slotted Pan Head
17. Screw, 8-32 x V4" Flat Head
18. Nut, 10-32 (KEPS)

19. Screw, 6-32 x 3/16” Undercut Flat Head
20. Screw, 6-32 x ¥%2" Socket Head Cap




@) Pantograph drive mechanism I

(Pantographtion - Cover)

a——F

@
Q
o
v o /
AN o
A
7/ hv
AV
\N

-YN |

s02
804
808
808

wooe. BEATME

— 71




Pantograph drive mechanism I (Pantograph - Cover) WN-YS use)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |FR92300290A | Square pantograph 320x290 2 1904---4 906---6 908---8
2 | FR600528 |Metal for square wood frame - (NO',Q,R,, 219044 906---6 908--8 .
31 FR600529 | Metal for square wood frame (No.1) L 2 | 904---4 906---6 908---8
41 HS460200 |Fixing spacer 3 | 904---5 906---7 908---9
5 | HS460030 |Frame fixing spring No.2 3 | 904---5 906---7 908---9
6 | HS460050 | Frame fixing block 6 | 904---10 906---14 908---18
7T|HS460210 |Frame fixing tﬂeigo_iivti_o_n pin - Q/ 904---10 906---14 908---18
8 | KK460130 |Frame slide plate 3 1904---5 906---7 908---9
9 KK460050 |Fixing base 3 | 904---5 906---7 908---9

10 HS730000 |Knurling screw for pantograph 6 | 904---10 906---14 908---18

11 | KK460061 |Fixing stay 3 | 904---5 906---7 908--9

12 | KK460070 |Rotation block 2 1904---3 906---4 908---5 ]

13| KK460090 |Pantograph set driving shaft 2 | 904---3 906---4 908---5

14 KK46004 0 |Bush fixing bracket 2 1904---3 906---4 9085

15 ) KK460080 | Rotation shalt B L 2 1904---3 906---4 908---5

16 | KK4600 1 0 |Pantograph set base (Upper) 2 | 904---3 906---4 908---5

17 A9010036 |Bearing (690022) 2 1904---3 906---4 908---5

18 KK460031 |Bearing set plate 2 1904---3 906---4 908--5

19 | KK46000O0 |Pantograph set base (Lower) 4 | 904---6 906---8 908---10

20| KK460020 |Rotation shaft A 2 1904---3 906---4 908---5

21 | KK460120 |Spring set plate 4 |904---6 906---8 908---10

22| A9012064 |CRing (For shaft)2l 4 |904---6 906---8 908---10

231A9011131 |Slide bush SM12GUU 2 | 904---3 906---4 908---5

24 7A‘9 012164 | Thrust washer ~ R-THO815 2 1904---3 906---4 908---5

251 A9011132 |DU Bush MB0805 4 1904---6 906---8 908---10

26 | KK460140 |Pantograph set base 4 1904---3 906---4 908---5

27| A9012264 {DU Bush (MB0808-15FDU) 2 | 904---3 906---4 908---5

28 Truss screw M3 >3

29 Truss screw M3>«7 -

30 Truss screw M3 x5

31 Hex. nut M3

32 Truss screw M3 <10

33 U Nut M5

34 Hex. socket b,Q“ ,,,foSf,,l,O.,, - ]

35 Hex. bolt M5 25

36 Flush screw M4 10

37 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

38 | Flush screw Md <12

39 Bind tapping screw M1 5> 24

10 ;;Hex‘. socket set screw MG <8 [

tl Flush screw M3 -6 |

(1E)12, 100



13

@D Pantograph drive mechanismIl

(T-Pantograph relation) <902>




@D Pantograph drive mechanismIl (T-Pantograph relation) <902> (WN-YSuse)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI! ON Q7Y REMARK
1 | IFKR025205200 | Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEATME-902 320 x520/520) 1
2 | IWKR025205200 | T-Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BE@TMB—QOZ 320 % 520/520) 1
3 V-Slide rail (L=815) 1
4 H-Slide rail (L=540) 4
5 | KR480330 |V-Slide rail (L=485) 1
6 | KK480100 |H-Guide cover (Front) 2
T|KR480250 |H-Guide cover (Rear) 2
8 | KR480270 |V-Guide cover 1
9 KR4801 30 |H-Motor cover 1

10 |KR480170 |V-Motor cover 1

11 Cap nut M4

12 {MT45089 20 |Pantograph corner plate 4

13 Hex. nut M4

14 Flush screw M4 X 12

15 Rag nut © M

16 Flush screw M4 X6

17 Hex. socket bolt M4 <12

18| KC4509 20 |Pantograph corner plate 2

I _

(1E)12. 100




@) Pantograph drive mechanismll
(T-Pantograph relation) <904)

a02

wooee BEATME 8838-YN —

808



@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl (T-Pantograph relation) <904> WN-YSuse)

]
I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK

1 | 1FKR045205200 | Pantograph frame a’ssy (BEATME-904 320 520/520) 1
2 | IWKR045205200 | T-Pantograph frame a’ssy (BEATME-904 320x520/520) 1
3 V-Slide rail (L=815) 1
4 H-Slide rail (L=540) 6
5 | KR480330 |V-Slide rail (L=485) 1
6 | KK480100 jH-Guide cover (Front) 2
7T|KR480250 |H-Guide cover (Rear) 2
8 | KR480270 |V-Guide cover i 1
9 KR480130 | H-Motor cover 1

10| KR4801 70 |V-Motor cover 1

11 Cap nut M4 |

12 Hex. nut M4

13 Rag nut (C) M4

14 Flush screw M4 X 12

15 Flush screw M4 X6

76 — (1B)12. 100




@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl

(T-Pantograph relation) <906)

-YN ]

s02
804
808
808

wooee BEATME




@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl (T-Pantograph relation) <906) (WN-YSuse)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 { 1FKR065205200 | Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEATME-906 320 X 520/520) 1
2 | IWKR065205200 | T-Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEATME-906 320 x520/520) 1
3 V-Slide rail (L=815) 1
4 H-Slide rail (L=580) 6
5 | KR480330 |V-Slide rail (L=485) 1
6 | KK480100 |V-Slide rail (L=485) 3
7| KR480250 |H-Guide cover (Front) 3
8 | KR480270 |H-Guide cover (Rear) 1
9 KR4801 30 |H-Motor cover. 1

10| KR480170 |V-Motor cover 1

11 Cap nut M4

12 Hex. nut M4

13 Rag nut (C) M4

14 Flush screw M4 x12

15 Flush screw M4 <6

(IE)12. 100




@D Pantograph drive mechanismIl
(T-Pantograph relation) <908)

vooee BEATME £38-YN —

— 79 — 208



@) Pantograph drive mechanismIl (T-Pantograph relation) <908> N-YSuse)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QY REMARK
1 |1FKR085205200 |Pantograph frame a’ssy (BEATME-908 320 <520/520) 1
2 |1WKR085205200 |T-Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEATME-908 320x520/520) 1
3 V-Slide rail (L=815) 1
4 H-Slide rail (1=580) 6
5 |KR480330 |V-Slide rail (L=485) 1

KK480100 [V-Slide rail (L=485) 3

7 |KR480250 |H-Guide cover (Rear) 3
8 |[KR480270 |V-Guide cover 1
9 |KR4801 30 |H-Motor cover 1

10 {KR480170 |V-Motor cover 1

11 Cap nut M4

12 Hex. nut M4

13 Rag nut (C) M

14 Flush screw M4 <12

15 Flush screw M4 X6

]

(IE)12. 100




*6«/(»\&% @ Pantograph drive mechanismll ————

(H-Direction - Front)

gsoa

wooee BEATME 835-YN—

J— 81 _— 208



@ Pantograph drive mechanismIll (H-Direction - Front) (IN-YS use)

(R=H-Rail Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | KK480120 | H-Member connections channel (Front) R X1
2 | KR4 8'0 2 3 0 | H-Member connections channel (Rear) R X1
3| KK480050 |H-Roller base (Front) RXx 1
4 1 KK480161 |Guide rail bearing shaft R X 2
5V HP 482950 |Rolter pin a'ssy A Rx 4
6 | KK480140 | V-Rail covl;lar RXx 2
7T KK48004 ONAH-Rail collar R X10
8 | KK480070 |H-Guide plate base RXx1
91 A901226 3 |Knob nut EK40T (M®) RXx1

10 Hex. socket bolt M4 <15

11 Wood screw 5 }Zigﬁ

12 Hex. nut M5

13 Flush screw M4 <10

14 Flush screw M4 X6

(1E)12.100




(H-Direction - Rear)

@ Pantograph drive mechanismlV——

/
0
i
y
\_\u A 7
%
Y o ‘
/ ’
no 7 \\/
(O A
/ \
AN/
AR

-YN —

802
804
8086
808

wooe. BEATME




@3 Pantograph drive mechanismIV(H-Direction - Rear) (WN=YS use)

(R=H-Rail Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIIPT I ON QTY REMARK
Il | KR480260 | H-Guide rail base (Stroke 320) R x1
2 KRH4 80240 |HRoller base (Rear) R x 1
3] KR480160 H~Eantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
4 1A9052030 | Magnet M—102-02) 1
5| HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A R x4
6 | KR480290 | Timing belt T10-30—-104 R x 1
7|KR480030 |Timing belt set rack R x 2
8 | KK4801 40 |V-Guide rail R x 2
9 KN4800G6 1 {Rail base felt (100x38x6) R x 2

10 KU460270 |Plate nut M3 3

11 |MT460240 | RS—-001 Bracket (V) 2

12 ‘ A90520214 Switch RS—-001 2

13 KN450300 |MH—601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

14 (A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1

15 KR4800 670 H - V-Guide front pulley bracket R X1

16 ) HH481991 |Timing pulleyishafl R X1

17| HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap R x 1

18| KR48000 1 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) R X1

191A9012052 | ERing p10 R x 1

20 | KR480050 | H- V-Guide rear pulley bracket R X1

| 21 |KR480 0 1 1 | Pantograph driving pulley  (Rear) R X 1

22 HH481980 |Clamping 619 R X1

23 1 A9011110 |Needle braring (HK20166) R X1

24 |HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar R X1

25 Hex. socket bolt M4 <15

26 Hex. socket bolt M3 <6

27 Truss screw M3>10

28 Hex. nut M8

29 | Hex. bolt M4 X 25

30 | flex. nut M4

31 Hex. bolt M4 < 35

32| Hex. socket bolt M5 18

33 Hex. nut B M5

R:§74 Truss screw M3 <6

35 Hex. socket set screw M5x<8

36 Hex. socket bolt M8:<22 (With plain washer spring washer)

3 7 KR470010 | H-Pulse motor connecting shaft  (BEATME-902 L-1111) 1
KR4 70030 |HPulse motor connecting shaft  (BEATME-904 L-=1633) 1
KR170000 {H-Pulse motor connecting shaft  (BEATME 906 L-2153) 1

3 KRI70020 H-Pulse motor connecting shaft  (BEATME 908 L*Q{Qﬁ} 1

38 | Truss screw My )

39 | “Hex. socket bolt BRaL

(1E)12. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanismV

(H-Direction - Drive)

soe
804
208
208

YN

wooee BEATME




@8 Pantograph drive mechanismV (H-Direction - Drive) WN-YS use)

(R=H-Rail Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PT I ON Q'Y REMARK
1 1 KR480150 |H-Shaft driving base 1
2 | KR4800 20 | Bearing bracket B 1
3 KR480080 | H- V-otor bracket - 1
4 | KR480180 |Bracket cover 1
5| KR480200 | Tension block 1
6 | HP3 21140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit (SBFLNO0 2) 2
| T{KF320520 |Connecting gear clamp 2
8 | KR480 1 11 |Pantograph driving pulley Large(Shaft side) 1
91 A9020145 |Timing belt (T10-50—-3T17) 1
10| KR4801 21 |Pantograph driving pultey Smali(Motor side) 1
11 |{KR480040 |Pantograph driving pulley connecting coupling 1
12| EBNO1810 |Pulse motor (EM5913H-NA-AL) 1 1906 908
EBNO 1820 |Pulse motor (EM599H-NA-AL) 11902 904
13| KR480090 {Pulse motor bearing collar 1
14| A901 1111 |Needle bearing (TLA-20127) 1
151 A9010056 | Needle bearing (HK-3516) 1
16| KR4801 00 |Pantograph driving pulley bearing collar 1
17 Hex. socket boilt M6 < 22
18 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 30
19 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 40
20 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 40
21 Hex. nut M6
£ 2 Hex. socket set screw M5X<10
23 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 20
24 Hex. socket set screw M5X6
25 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 25
26 Truss screw M4 X6

(1E)12. 100




2 ]
5 =
S Z
n | ]
: [ di]n]
[ 0000
W 2 []nn]u]
55 Ll
e 8 =
=
C -
m — T
ST >
=< L
2 m
> / I
- ®
N e
£ = :
a \
o))
(o]
3=
[ -
(3]
P |
|
@® !
o0
|




@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction - Front) WN=-YS use)
ITEM! LIST N DESCRI PT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 | KR480210 | V-Guide rail base 1
2 | KN483450 | V-Guide rail (L=660) 2
3 KR480280 |Timing belt (T10-30-153) 1
4 | KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100 x 38 X6) 2
5 | KR480060 | H-V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
6 | KR480050 | H-V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7T/HH481991 |Timing pqlley shaft 1
§ | KR48000O0 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) ) 1
9 1A9012052 | E-Ring 10 1
10 |HH482 110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
4_1 1 KR490000 |V-Pulse motor shaft 1
12  HH48 1970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
13 A901 1110 |Needle bearing (HK2016) 1
14 KR48001 1 |Pantograph driving pultey (Rear) 1
ﬁ15 HH481980|¢19 Clamping 1
16  KR480220 |V-Roller base 1
17 | HP 483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1
18 HP4831 11 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy B 4
19 | HP482950 |Roller pin a’ ssy A 8
20 KR480030 |Timing belt set rack 2 |
21 | KN450311|V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
221A9052030 |Magnet M-102A-02 1
23 1 MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (VD 2 B
241A9052024 |Switch RS-001 2
25 KU460270 |Plate nut M3 3
26 KN450300 [MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1
271 A905203 1 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A) 1
28 KR480070 |V-Guide rail base brac_ket 1
29 Truss screw M3 <6
30 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6
31 Hex. nut M5
32 Hex. socket bolt M4 <15
33 Hex. nut ] M4
34 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15
39 Hex. nut M4
36 Hex. bolt M4 <35
37 Hex. nut M8
38 Hex. socket bolt M4 18
39 Truss screw M3 10
10 Hex. socket set screw M5>8
11 | Hex. socket bolt M3 18
EES CHex. socket bolt M8 20
I3 ) :’ flex. bolt B ML~ 25 -
717”71” ) } lfex. nut o M6 - - N
(1E)12. 100



< z
(5]
[«b]
[ |
p ssee
w m onmm
E 2
G o L
g =
.na o
< = |
g7 N
= Ll
2 A (98]
’ ” \\ / ,/, 2
© M
£ g
= \
o \ \
e \
c A
© / N\
a / N\
" S _
® !
@i 2
0 ‘ |
@NETA 2N \\N -
/ \
Q
\\ \\
[




Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction - Rear) WN=YS ise)

I TEM LIST M DESCRI PTI! ON QTY REMARK
1| KR480210|V-Guide rail base 1
2 | KN483450 jV-Guide rail (L=660) - 2
3/ KR480280 |Timing belt (T10-30-153) 1
4 |KN480061 |Rail base felt (100 < 38x6) 2
5/ KR480060 |H-V-Guide front pulley bracket 1
6 | KR480050 |H- V-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
7TIHH481991 | Timing pulley shaft 1
8 | KR4800 01 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 1
9 A9012052 |E-Ring $ 10 1

10 {HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

11 {HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

12|A901 1110 |Needle bearing (HK2016) 1

13| KR480011 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) 1

14 | HH481980 1 ¢19 Clamping 1

15| KR480030 | Timing belt set rack 2

16 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 20

17 Hex. socket set screw M5 X8

18 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15

19 Hex. socket bolt M4 <18

20 Hex. nut M8

21 Hex. bolt M4 <25

22 Hex. nut M4

23 Hex. bolt M4 <40

24 Hex. socket bolt M5x18

25 Hex. socket bolt M3 %6

(1E)12. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanismVI

802

mooer BEATM HE

— 91 — o8

(V-Direction -

Drive)

-YN —




@) Pantograph drive mechanismVII(V-Direction - Drive) (WN=YSuse)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTIHI ON QY REMARK
1 {KR4801 40 |Driving base (V) 1
2 |KR480020 |Bearing bracket 1
3 HP321140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit (SBFLN02) 1
4 |KR480080 | H- V-Motor bracket t
5 | KR480190 |Tension plate 1
6 |A9010056 |Needle bearing (HK-3516) 1
7T1KR4801 00 |Pantograph driving pulley bearing collar ) 1
8 | A901 1111 |Needle bearing (TLA-20122) 1
9 | KR480090 | Pulse motor bearing collar 1
10| EBNO1810 |Pulse motor (EM5913H-NA-AL) [ 906 908
EBNO0 1820 |Pulse motor (EMS99H*NA;A1) 1902 904 )
11 1A9020145 | Timing belt (T10-50-37) 1
12| KR4801 21 |Pantograph driving pulley Small (Motor side) 1
13| KR48004 0 |Pantograph driving pulley connecting coupling 1
14 KF3205 2 0 | Connecting gear clamp 2
15  KR48011 0 | Pantograph driving pulley Large (Shaft si@e) 1
16 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22
17 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 30
kl‘S Hex. socket bolt M6 < 30
[9 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20 i
20 Hex. bolt M6 x 20
21 Hex. socket set screw M5 10
22 Hex. socket bolt M5 <20
23 Hex. socket screw M5 X6

(1E)12. 100



@ Control systemI

-YN |

802
804
808
808

vooee BEATME

— 93




@ Control system] (IN-YSue)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 | EANOS58AS | BEAT900 147 Color monitor 1
2| KR510100 | CRT Set bracket i 1
3| KRS5100890 |Sheet B 7
4 | KR510080 | CRT Set block 1
5 | KR5 10070 |CRT Fixing base 1
6 | KR510030 |CRT Fixing strut L

B 7] KR510050 | Control box fixing base 1

8 | KR510000 | Control box fixing bracket 2
91 KR510110 |Wiring cover 1

10 EANOD5 8 A3 | BEAT900 Pendant 1

11 | EBNO1940|260-225 Terminal key board (With control bar) 1

12| EBNO1950 |2001-025 Terminal board 1

13| EBNO02090 |BEATI00 3.5FDD(720KB/1. 44MB) 2

141 KR51006 0| Control box sheet 1

15 EBNOL 790 |260-222 key board 1

16 | KR510020 |Key b_o_ald presser B 1

17| KR51001 0 [Key board presser A 2

18 EBNO 1780 | BEAT900 Mouse 1

19 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12

20 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 12

21 Hex. nut M4

22 Truss screw M5 18

23 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20

2 4 Flush screw M5 X 15

25 Truss screw M4Xx10

26 Truss screw M4 X6

27 Truss screw M4x8

(1E)12. 100



-YN i

o2
804

@ Control systemIl —

wooee BEATME

208
208



2 Control

systemlI WN-YSue)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 | KF530160 |Switch bar 1
2 | KF5301 71 |Switch bar cap 2
31KC530240 |Switch bar bracket (Small) 2 ]
4 TKF5301 11 |Push button switch M3 19 (Red) 1
KF 530120 | Push button switch M3 19 (Green) 1
5 | KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (large) 1
6 7 KF530151 |Push button switch cap 2
T EANOS58A2 | BEAT 902 Transformer 1P 1
EANOG61A2 | BEAT—906 Transformer I[P 1
EANOG63A2 | BEAT-908 Transformer 1P 1
8 fEANOS830A4 BEAT900O SDU 1
9 Transformer cover 1
10 Nofuse braker 1
11 Transformer 1
12 JEBNO1750]260-217 Back board 1
I3/EBNO1730[260—-216 A C Spindle unit 1
14 /EBNO1720]260-214 5- Driver unit 1
15 EBNO1710|260-213 1./D Power unit 1
16  EBNO1T700|260—-212 Regulater unit 1
! 7T/EBNO01690)260-289 Control unjt 1
18 |EBNY OR/E] 1 VTagpcl.rﬁg ekew LAIT (756 M4 % 20 7
19 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 12
20 Hex. nut M5

(1E)12. 100



@ Option —

-YN —

g02
a04
2068
208

wooee BEATME




0O pt i on WWN-YSuw
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q'TY R EMARK
I | KF710300 |Fiuorescent lamp set LRP 4012K 15/16LG (904 906 100V) 1
KF71101 0 0 | Fivorescent lamp set LRP 4012K 25LG (904 906 200V) 1
) HHT7 10300 |Fiuorescent lamp set LRP 4013K 15/16LG (908 100V) 1
HHT 10100 |Fivorescent lamp set LRP 4013K 25LG (908 200V) 1
2 | KGT10161 |Fiuorescent lamp stand base 904 906---2 908---3
3 ]2CKR902380 Spool holder (BE_ATME-QOZfYN) 1
2CKR904380 Spool holder (BEATME-904-YN) 1
?Z_CKR906880 Spool holder (BEATME-906-YN) 1
2CKR908380 Spool holder (BEATME-908-YS) 1
4 HP 241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)
5 KF24090 0 Thread guide ceramic (For spool stand)
6 | KFT7T10280 |Arm spool pin
TIHPT10791 |Spool holder base 902---2 904  906---4 908--5
8 | KR5 10130 |Cable duct No4 cover 1
9 |MT510791 |Nut for cable duct 2
10| KR510120 |Cable duct Nod ) 1
11 ]A9052036 |Push button switch SB-221N/0 OFF  Red go2---1 904--3 906--4 9085
12 A9052032 |Push button switch SB-22IN/0 OFF  Green ;902---1 904---3 906---4 908---5
13 Hex. socket bolt M8 <45
14 Pan screw i M4 X6
15 Hex. socket bolt M6 <15
16 Hex. socket set screw M5 <8
17 Hex. bolt M8 <20
18 Flush screw M5 X6
19 Flush screw M4 <12
20 |1 UKRO0O2520|Duct cable (BBEATME-902 P520) 1
1UKRO4520] Duct cable (BEATME-904 P520) 1
1UKROG6520]Duct cable (BEATME-906  P520) 1
I1UKROB8520]| Duct cable (BEATME-908 P520) 1
21 {KR330160 |Spool holder speser |
29 |KC110970 |Machine base pad P1021 (100x100) 1
23 Hex. socket bolt M4 < 18 i B
24 Hex. nut M16
25 Hex. bolt M16x 130 1 ]
26 | KR3301 70 |Spool holder fixing base 2 | Standerd
27  KR330020 |Duct holder bracket 1
28 | KL250051 |Arm side cable cover 1
29 Hex. socket bolt MiXZO
(1E)12. 100



i)

Thread guide mechanism
(Lower thread sensorium)

|so2

~
mooe. BEATME 252-YN —

99

208




@) Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (W use

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPT1 ON QY REMARK
1 HT240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) Hx9
2| HT240250 |Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) H>x 1
S JHT210270 | Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) H>1
4 {HT 240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) Hx 1
5 HT 240290 | Tension wheel Hx9
6 |HT 240300 | Thread guide pin H X 18
7V HT240310 | Tension wheel bearing Hx9
8 | KN5 40510 | Tension wheel nut H>x9 ]
9| HT 240340 |Second tension unit complete Hx9
10 [ EBNO21 86 |2001-095 BEAT900 Lower thread sensorium sensor board (YN) Hx1
11 Sensor cable -
12 Pan screw M3 X6 )
13 Tapping pan screw 3x8
14 Hex. socket bolt M2 x3
15 Tapping pan screw 3x12
16 Hex. socket truss screw M4 x10

— 100 —

(1E)12. 100



@) Thread guide mechanism
(Lower thread sensorium)

wooee BEATME 85 -YS —

— 101 —



@) Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) (Suse)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI!1 ON Q7Y REMARK
1 {HB540050 | Lower thread sensorium box @) Hx 1
HBS5 40040 | Lower thread sensorium box 6) Hx1 )
2 | KN540500 |Tension wheel shaft a’ssy YF---HX5  Y§--HX7
3 1 KN540520 | Lower thread sensorium sensor disk YF--HX5  ¥YS--HXT7
4 | KN54051 0 | Tension wheel nut YF--Hx5  YS---HX7
5 |EBYO00920 | Lower thread sensorium sensor board (7)4670 with cable HX1 |YS i
EBYO0O0910 | Lower thrgﬁ@isensorium sensor board (5)4670 with cable Hx1 | YF
6 | KN540070 Lorwer thread sensorium box cover D Hx11[YS
HB5 40060 | Lower thread sensorium box cover (%) Hx1 |YF
T HT240530 |Dial type tension unit complete YF---Hx5  YS---HxT7
B 8 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5X10
91 A901200T7 | Screw (SM11/64 x71) (Chrome) YF--Hx3  YS--Hx4
10 {HP241430 |Second tention unit complet (D=13.5) YE--HX5  ¥S---HX7
11 Tapping screw M3 8 ]
12 Hex. socket bolt M?fﬁi,‘
13 Truss screw M3 x4

102 —

(1E)12. 100






EM._ ~w|ol -~~~ ool |lo|lo|loninlco|lo|lv|w|lnlo|laolo|~|—~|~|~|c|lolo|olo| —~| ]|~
gl [P N NN || N | =] - NN m || — NN || | — R o) SN ECN]
=
=
N|jo|nN|low|lo|lN|lg|lN|F| N r|o|F|wlo|jlo|N|wo|low|lN|N|[oc|lo|lwlvlwlo|lw|w | w|loloclolo|lnlg|lw|l oo lalo!lo
% ~|o |l | m ||| mwiN|o|ololo|loojm| o~~~ ow|lb|lalcalca]lo]| o —~ || <|o|loc|la|mlmn|w|ov|—|c]o
A —
a.
OO @|m~|— |~ —~|N|N| |- |o|lo|~|—~|LB|L|~|lN N[N |=l~=l~~lal|l|la] —] ~lcd]lwlcalon sl o] <! <l o
Sl |lalalalavalalalacafo|l~l—l—~l—~l~l~l—~|m|o|vv/colo|oclocjola|mw|mw|omlvlivivlvv|v]|wv|lvlov|o] - o
clo|lo|loclo|lclo|o|lolec|lo|—~|—~|—|—~|—~]—~|—|—=|—~|~|—=|—~|oc|jloc|loc|lclo|c|lo|lo|clc|lclo|lc|lclcclacala|c|lac| —| —
Fleoeleo|lo— | —~|—~|—~=|—~|—|—~|~|—~|—~|—~|—|—|—~|—~]—|—]|—]—|—|N|NivjN|N|lw|N|lcwuln|cwlu]lc~u]lc]l~wlcu]|lca|lcalcolcolcalcl
N|—|—=l—| =] —=|—=| =]~ =]~~~ =]~ ==~ =] === = = = = = o~ ==t [ = = = = = = o e | o e o e ] e | —
—|loloc|lo|lo|lc|lojlo|loclo|oco|lo|o|c|lolo|lo|lo|loloclolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lclo|lo|lolclclo|lo|lclo|lcloclalalalolo
d]lololocojlolo|olo| oo o x|l ool |o|loc|lo|laololo|lo|oclocolololo|loco|lo|loloo|lcolooclolololoclalaaleolole| o
<l | < ||| << | < ||| ||| < ||| C ||| || < || || << || < |||l |||l
w — ===l NN NN~ === ]| n|n|lo|lo|lo|lo|lvd|la|Na|a|w| ol —]| =]~~~ ||l e=~]t=] ]|
|| c|lo|lg|w|o|o|lwx|w|lo|lo|r|w|ow|o|w|w|xw|w|ow|w|w]|wo|*|w|o|lo|F|ow|lo|lon|l|o|low|lw|lw|wlolca|lo|lalola
% — — =] t~]t~|o0 —~|o|lo|lv|lo|lo|lolo|o |~~~ |wx© — =~ = ||| o|lo|n|w| oo v
<
n
= | —l —ln i
Sl m | ~jolclo|loc|lo|lc|lo|la|l ~]| =] —]|— oclo|lojlo|—~|~|l~|l~|~|coc|o!lo —l AN
oclojlo|lolo|locololo|loco|lo|lo|lo|lo|oc|lo|lo oclo|lo|lo|lo|lco|lo|lcolo|lo|lo|lo
ST IS TR BN T BN T N BN I N BN T BN N N BN O N I BN BN I N N ST IO NN RN BN I BN T RN RPN I RN N BN I N Sle e e e
|||l wL|L]v|w LI LI L|o|lo|lo|o
Floiolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|loclo|lo|lo|lo|clolo|clojlolololo|loclo|loc|lo|loc|c|locjlo|c|lcloclacleclac|lao|lw| v w|lw| @ |lcloic|o
oS T BN NN T ST RN T BN T BRGNS T BN T BN T N T N T RN T BN TR BN T N T BN T BN T N I BN T BN T N T BN T SN N I IFON N N NI IS I N NI NN INC N IR PPN PNC T P PV PO o
Nl |lvivviv]/iv|lv|v| vl |G| Biv| || blo|v|lb|b|vb|lo|le|b|lolo|ol oo N <+ |l | T T T T T
N|l|lo|lo|lnu|xx|lololn|F|w|lo|n|w|lo|lo|lN|F|lolo|lndlo|lo|lnlswlo|lo|lv|lw|lo|lolnlt|lo|lo|locololol|o
“lolo|lo|lo|lo|lolo|lclo|lo|loc|lo|oclojlo|lo|lo|lo|loclolo|lolo|lo|lo|loclojlo|lo|loclocoloco|loloco|oclclololo|lao|l@lelelo o
R N =R - R - R -l - -l - o= R -l = e R - = = e - R N - - AR AR - A - R - R - A - A A - T = A T e e
T T T R T R A R R T R T R T A R R A T R R T R E T R R EV A R VL h TR pO L L ROR RO RO RO RN RO RO RN RN RN R N RN RN el ool S RS e RN =
T I A R - - R - R = T T < S I S S - - I - - - S B O B I R B R e R = = R B = e R e e N e N S N RS AR R ) |

— 103 —



H N~ lololN|— o o|~o|o|lo|w|~]|o]|~ Sl jlo b sln|lajlo o|la|lolcalo] — NI N TN | N[N |id|[w|ed] oo | —
” o — — o o — — — — — — - — — — v— — - - -— — - — — — - — — — —
=
XX | oo N|jolo|i | o|ln|oln|wm|o!lw| o< Ploelwlo|lo|lw o|lo|w|lwloc|a|o|a]| ]| < T | w|lolo|loln]en| o] ou] ey
_MJ._ I |dlolold NI Lot o ole]| o] o P |o | o |o|o|lo|le|lo|lolo|lolo]| o I I oo | oo ~]m~]|I~
<
a. — | —
N | =~ o NN Mmool e NI |lNIN|olo|lojlo|loloclo|lclo|lo|lolo Cle|loxwiwiglivin olo|lo| o
M D |t O |~ = =]~ N e ||l <ol ~lca]|om|v] o D= NN < 0| Do o]| o] — (SN IR NN I N
Clelo|lolocjlolo|lololololole el ||~~~ |t=|t~|t~|t=|00]|oo]|oo]| oo SRl I R el B N IR e i M RN RN AT -
NiwlvLioLiov vl viv|v|wvlwv!|o w CIe|le|e|ooclo|lolo|lo|oc|loclaclolalale Clolololocololo|lcolojlo|lolal o n)u_
Tl ele|eelele|e|le|elole|lnlzizlzl= Zlz|z|\z|lz|z|z|z|zlz|lz|z|z|= Zlz|zz|z |z |z |z lm|»=]o]|o -
oo |lo|o|lao|lo|lalo|lo|a|o M <|<|<|<|<|m|m|m|x|m Mmoo Mm@ oo m MM @O @M mm
C|C| << ||| |<||<| ]| B ESERSYFA) FXR SR FEANR R E R R R E R0 000000 o W] e |
L]
H Pl v |lv|lon w|lojlv|l—~|colo|lo|lo =] Pl |oi= ||~~~ —|o || |d|w|o| —]m NN |||~ = o] e
” NN [aN] — AN NN [aN] | N e~ = o= — | — [ n — ] — =N = oy —
=2
Nl @oNo|loio oln|looc| o|lw|wv|lwla|lca]o el IFlolNn|Htlol ol N|lolmwln|lw|lalelalo |l | ||| =
% CIN |- m|lNlo|lo| —c]| o Al Bl B e Bl I IRV=T0 o - I S AN T NP (v [NV [V R R S D= || O[N] |{n|w]| |
-C
o
N T T oo~ n|locjlo|vw|o|lo|lo|miwlo]| o Clelmi- =~ |lo|lo|lol~—|bw|[bv|lm|wv|nlolem M| o ||| —~
M Clelwlolaadnln|lnlviv|vw|v|iv|v]ol]ol|o Pl wlovlolm|oN|clolvivlv|iv]c|w|w|o Mol NiN|Nlm|»m|om
R IR B Enll el el B B o I ST A= I BCS [ NN (RN I IS CN TR IR IPS TN IPC PR JRS NN NN o |lo|looc|lo|ole~|—aleclole| o clojlo|lo|o
(el M BN N S [N ST N N ST I PSS P P PSR I NN N TN NN N NN N o o | | o | = TFIFIo|lolol—~ ]~ N || io| e
nit— — — — — — — — — — | - — — — — — ] —— — = — — — ] — | o — — — o o N Sl Lo Lo [N RN IR R I Vel LO W
—|Iele|flo|leloloclo|o|loclo|lo|lclo|lo|ololelo Cle|PlIelolo|lo|lo|o|loloco|lolo|lolololale] o cClololoco|lololo
ool ool o|olo|oloe A IR S I el IC IS el o - s e R e R = e e N P (SRl ISR = AR Bw A e NN IS N e NI I N e N PN
<< ||| ||| << <| ||| || < << | g | < ||| w|« < <l ||| <|<| <l |a|<| <] <]

104 —



EML <t [aN] — o~ L -t Nej - ~ t~ o [} — — [ap] w [Ne] w w [aN] [aN] [ I~
” [ NI e I o B B T B I — o= | e DN~ [ = N~ |~ | — e = —
=

[aN] [ o w [} w [ewn) [w) [aN] [w) o fa) o [N [aN] [N} <t <@ o [ [} [aN] A o =] < sl e o} o ~t =] [ ~ [ o] fan) [ee] oo o Ne) feen) w [ Ne) < w fan]
_M..UL <t - -+ < [ip] < Lo hsa - s <t < sl < fen] fam] ~H sl < [Te} €K Noj =] [e o] D [o o] oo (@) [e o] oo D oo [ @] D [@p] D [aN] sl [T - [Eg] - Lo ~f [lg}
H —_ =] —

e < [am) < < [ o [ [ < [} [emn) ) [ [en) [l [aw] o o < L] fam) fa) [emme) () = o <o — — — [emn) [ () [emn} fenn) < o™ [aN] [aN) [aN] fan) fam) <D o
M D — — w Ne) —~— — — — [ap] o ~t ~t sl [1g] w o [am] [ap) [ap] — — D~ t~— [ d 0 o0 =) n [@p] D — — — () <o [=a) — — o o L L w =)

o — — [aN} [aN] o [aN] [ap] [ag] o o o o [ fam) [ o o < [ses) [« o} (e o) {oa) [=p] D D D [@p] [@p] [p] D — — — — [am] [an) —_— — —_— — — — — e
Tl o [an) L] < << o [ < () o < = [ (=) fen} < o L) < < L] < — — — — — — — — — o o o [em] L) — — — —_— — — — —_— ——
—_— o™ o o o [aN] [aN) [aN] [aN] o (@] o [aN] o [ie) Lo [l [l —~ [d r~ o o - s Aol ¢ -~ < Al - -t <t - - — [ [aN] [aN] (o] [N ] o™ o o o [aN]
dlmm@@A@M@aMmMAMMmMm@a @ MMM@ MA@ MMe Q| IT|D||D | D|jftijid|jsinjln|osnlonio|lsi s e e e e e | e

sl Reull ool Haoll ool Heoli Hanll Hanll ol Raul Rao Raoll el ool ool Basl Heoll ool Baoll Huol Beol Hooll He ol Hool ool He ol Haoll Haoll Hu sl Heoll Honll Haoll ol Haall Banll N ol Neoll Hosll Heotl He ol Hanll Mool Huoll Mol Han
” o o [ene) () ~t ~t —t — < <= (Y] 1w o o — — [aN] [aN] — — o r~ - o [ap] [aN) [aN) o Lo Lo o™ o ¥ sl [Fg} w D D fa) [ o0 [= o] [aN] o —
” [aN] o~ [aN] [aN] (o] [N o™~ [N} — r—t — — — — e — [ap] [ap] [aN] o — — — — — — — — [aN] [aN] [aN]
=

o -t e =) = [aN] -+ (e o) o w o «w o0 w (== w o0 Ne) [+ o) w [e ] [ (o) [aN] [ [aN] Ne) oo o o0 <o (==} [ feme) [aN] o [aN] < [N ] [ [aN] fe) [N < o O
«C
o

[a] feom} < <= o o [e] [l o o o o < < — — Al - L) [l fa) < o < (el o < [ [ e} < [ () [ fen) [ = ] femsn] << < [ < < <
M - - Nej €@ r~— [l ~— — e~ fad (e o} =] D (@] [} e — — [aN] o €O Ne) Ve (e =) (= o) o [@n) on Lo n w (Y] [N [N ] o o sl - [T Lo [wd — oo , [e=] <D

— p— — — — — o [aN] o o o o o (o] ~r <t sl - sl < -~ V] [ [} L {Ie) 10 w ©w w [nd r~ < < < fan) [we] [ <o (e [e] = fan) [ew] =
T [ < [enn) = [an) (=) = (=) [en) = fan) <o < <o << [en] o o o [} [l () fan) [ o [e) = () fa) o < [ L) < [e) () [s-] < < (e} < = < << fa)
w) [ap] o [ap] o [ag] [ap] [ap] [ap] o [ap] o [an] o [ap] [ap] o [ap] [ap] [ap] o o [an] o o [ap] o o [ap] [an] o o o ¢ <t < ¥ - - - -t - ~r - ~t <t
— o o [N ] o [aN] [N [N ] [aN] [aN] [aN] (o] [aN] [aN] [N [N ] o [aN] [aN] [a\] [aN] o o [aN) ™~ [aN] N N o o [aN} [aN] [N} [aN] o [aN] o o o [N [N} [N o [aN] [aN] o
dJlmimiomiolemmmmmamooaoooanoamamommooiooommmooooolaooaoeoooelolnolanlmlo

janll Baul Buvll ool ool e vl Janil ool Rovll Jenll ol Ha sl ool el Jevll Heoll Ja vl Booll Beol Be ol Raoll ool el ool el ool ool el ool Boo il vl ool e ol e ol ool e ol ol el e ol Mool He vl la nll e ol Hanll ot

— 105 —



” oo — |~ | | C (@] [@p] oo — — | O o ol <t | O Lo w w |~ - |0 |
T|.| r—t — — — o o o o — — — — — —_—
=

o < o~ | N < | N = | N = | N =t | N | O |0 || N [aN] N N = oo O | <H | O | < |0 ] < (=] < ~r ~r [e=} s (e =] A Al e ol hsa oo | = | o© | <r
= —_

[aw) < = [l [l = — — — — OO oo - —_— O O | o [ B e ) N B IR ) o O DO O | © (=== = = (=) = () < < = e < () [l BNl
Nu [e) = — — o o <t Rl B ] w [> = =) @D [ox] o O AN | AN O (AN} O | O DD - N | AN w w0 SN |y = | Lo e} w ~ ~ [so} [e o] — Lol BN

— — — — — — — — — — — — — N[N | N N[N | w oo | O < < o | O [l — — —_ — — — — — — — — — — [N B o B eS|
- < o O o O ] ) < [} [ o [sone) o [} ] o O oo fee) [==4 o | OO o S [ce=l o i I ) o O [} [l L] = < ] ) < [l fa fem) oo o
—_ [aN] [N IR BN [aN] o oN NN [N} [aN] o [N} NN | A (NN N | AN N NN [N AN BN B BN B e | o™ [aN] [AN BRI eS| o o [aN] [aN] o3 o o o o O\ O
Al il Rl R Rl R R R R R e R N A N e R e RN S RS RS R SR RS SR SR ESR RCR EOR RSN RN W S 0 [y [y S0 ) S0 (FI0Y (¥ 20N (A0S 20N 0 P 2 ==

N R RN =N 2R o pemg fe=p o=y ool Jony) jracf ooy ewli el fa =il ool Han} Joul Henli e off Hovll le ol el Hawl e off e s Heoll e ol <ol < ol < ol e oll Mol e oll Mo ol Mool Heol Mo ol Heel e vl Heoll Re o B Rov T

i

w oD [an] o o2 o oCc | oo (o) | D0 w | O (=R e B e AR V) o [NolNanll i ie] w (o] (==} ~ 0~ [Ig] w = [and [ [nd r~ ) Lo w | © w w —_—
- —_ — | = =] = —— — S [FR [ [ D
=

w | D w (=3 w o Nej o O | N WD O | o O O WD o AN | O <t | o | OO ==} [> ol BN [aN] o o [aN] [aN} sl [aN] =N =t | O o [ ol Rl
% =t | O =t | ~f Lo ~f Lo D [N IS Vo] <t [ D ool IR TR S B B Tl B S B I Ve I B g Njoo | O™ oo cC oo | OO | O (=n) r~ fand [ [ [l o [ap] [ap] o [ae ik Bas] [aN] o2 N | o
= —
Nu —~ [ad oo | 0O | -~ oc o o o sy = | [T IEV=JN IV o bt~ O [ 0© [@p) A B Sol S T e Jelie] — | = [=p] o | [em=g - [l =< D (L] w w oo oo | (=)

— — — —i o o o o hal <r < = <t | | | < = =< | O — ot | [op] (o] D~ |- < (o RN SN [aN} [y < (=g = ] < (=3 [em) D | O [}
- st — — — — — — | — — — — —_— o | — — | | — | — — N NN < [y o < o | o | @ [ = fem) = [} = o O (e}
bnd N[ N o (o NN BN [N} (&) o [N} NN | NN NN | N || N NN M| mm o = = < < ~ | <" - =t | b~ o [aN] N | O | O o I N N U o
el el RS A=Vl =T = (ol [N a i (Yo Py (o Wiy i a Iy Iy o T = i (o Wy i o I 1Y D) o DO = ) Y D [ P I o S I W < Y R (o WA I S YW1 = OO I O IO IR0 RO B RO Bl WO B Fle el e == =

e R e =R = Re=g pecy fev) feol ool Jovl Beny) ool ool fanl el Reol Baoll He il Haoll o vl leofl Hooll e vl e ol Mool e <l el leoll Ha ol Mool e fl le ol leoll Mowll e =i e ol o ol e sl Mool Heol e ol He ol Ml e

- 106



=
it o | o | o e
| ot |
— (SN AN BN —
S
=
o olN|o |~ w o ~+ 0o | =r | w | o
w [
e o N | | e = | = < | < | = < | <= < | << |0 | <+ | =
= |
o-
>l o o clolo|—~|—m|ocjlo|lo|lo|—~|—lo|lo|jloc|lo|lcoloo|lo|lo ol olio|lolo o || o o oo o
Sl o o | —| = Ol |~ ]| —~({N[N| || |O|L]|o| - ojlN|N|NIN | m | <t | <= | == w o | © | ™ —
i i
o o — — — — — [em) [ ] = fann) fans] famn) [ < < o <o — [l < <o [ L] (el < < < [} femn] o [am) fan) = | [} < [@n] [@n}
T [ < | fan) o [ o] o] () () o < L) (=) ey [l (=4 f] < ) < < < < ) < < [e] o) < [ femns] [ (o) =] < < [w=] < < fan)
el en eI Mol I T BN T o B T B S SR IR S R S B S R ST RS T S I S S R RS I Tl Vol Mo w | o[ w e o) o o o 1 r —_
SN [N SN BN~ T N T BN B BN T BN BN T BN N T SN I BN T N BN T BN I BN I BN T N T oS I BN BN T o N T N AN o [SS TR EESN I o N o [SSI NN e | — —
|
[ssiypyas] MA@ MMMAM MMM MMM MMM MMM M @M m asi e ias] s} [ssjyiNasiyiyaaly [sap e s R NS o
| |
x| Pad | | M | N M X X X X X X X X X ) X || M| | | ; ; <
|
” t~ N[ || vle| -l |FdD|D ||| ~ o o | < o o N
_ |
— [N N o
=]
=
| - (= = < =+ | = o | [AN N o) oc
_m_U._ ~r <t | =r oclolole < | <r ||| ~# =) o oW o AN e e o
= | ] = — —
< ] o [ [ ] fean) o o < e < o < < [l o ) < < < — << fen] < o) [} o Ll — — [} [ feme) o) ) [ [l < o
Sl vl |- |o|lo|lo|~|NiN|od| | F|o|— o O 0Ol — = NN |0 o = —~ |l |in o |lwirt o | oo
NN NN NN N o oo ool |bwv|n|lololclolo|lclo|lo|lo]o |~ .-~ oclo|lo|lcle|o o | o
Flo|lololo|lo|lo|lclolololocio|lo|lco|lo|lo|lc|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lojlclo|lo|lco|lololololo clolocoloco ol o | o
AU IR R S IR S = - B I RS SR ST T S S T RS SRR S IR S B S I S RS TR T I B e O o B B S A S Y S B S Y S A S I S I S A — =l | e o | e
SN AN ISR BN RN O BN INON T ISR TN BN TR RN I BN T AN I - NS IO X I BN (N I8 AN EON T - NI IN-N T SN IS I RN IR SRSV N TN IS TR N PN I RN NN N e e SN N
| | |
slinlisiisiiaiisi il il it i sl il il i ni il s i ul il Rl R e R R R N N N R e R R N N N N R ] saliieal laall lasliNasiEa ol e ol laa) sl aal
sl Nao) el Ranli Janl) Janll ool Josll ool jrany Reol aoj ooy Jonoll Reolh ool auy) ol Hooll Reoll uol ol Jani) Rangl Haoll e ol ol ool Haoll He ol ool Baol Ha MMM | | |

- 107




=
W — ol NN M| o m oo —~oclolvinlaoaojcolo|lolol — |t —|t—] = |t~
v“.l.. — | —_— — — et e = s ] e O | et | et | e e | e~ O | e = | e = = e N =~ =] = — [aN] P S AN
=}
=
|l o N | | T N T F|IN | N FIN | N o | ol o|lw| oc|lo|lo|oc]jlo]lw|olc|le|le|wlwlcalwtlol o] cal =
wi
ol IN|I NN NN NN NN OO o o ool olbioloo|lNd]oloolonlo|loolon|lo|loslonleloeleo|lolca]|lololen] e
-«
a
Clo|lolo|lol—- oo | oo |lo|lo|lo|lololo|loclo|lo|lo|loclo|lololo|lo|lo|loloclol—~]l~lolociolcioloclolalealol —| —
i
Sl |l || |lo|—|w|o|=|lo|w| ool v |v]|v| v|lolea|w|w|m|o|lw|<w|s|v| iv]ov|lo|lc|l=l~|~]lo|lelolola o~ oo | oo
!
DN | N = N NN T - | N NN N N[ o[ n]o|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lolvo|lolclelololololaloale|inl ]| e
|
Flojlolo|olocloclo|lo|lo|oclo|lo|lolo|vo|olo|co|lo|lo|lo|lcloloc|loc|lo|lclo|lo|lc|lolo|lclo|c|lclolcla|lalaclo ol o
NN NN N N[N N N[N N[ oo oo ool <sle|lcalca]o| e
il I AR e Bl B ol B B B o B e e e B e e B e e o e e O e B e B O R e e B N S B e o B e B =S I S =N N T IS TS (N BN N RN el oo e I
LCCCFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFWFF
Sl Rl el Bl N Il ol B o I Il R e A R R 2R <R =R N -l ol [ ol ol Vo Vol ol Vo Vo B N e B o Vol BV R R Vol V-l VN NVl V7R Nl N e
=
w|l Nl -l lNN|- ||| NN~ oo |loc|lo|lcl—~ll=|—l~]lolmlelblolcole|l~]~lwlin|w]|w|c|m
”1211211222111} N | = ] = — N[N —_— ] ] USRI — —_— e Ny e — | —
=}
=z
Sl | HIFH O | H H N F O OlF|O| w0 w0 o|lo|lce|lw|o|w|]o|w|lw|lw|w|w|w|w|lo|N|w|o|N|Nlw]lolo]| oo
% =N NN NN NI oo | N N NN NN N NN o b w|eln|la]lNn|la]loco|lcolo|lo|lb]o]lo]leoleoleole]|ole
«C
o,
ol N~~~ NlNlo|lo|lo|—~|—l—~|—~lo|lo|lcjlol—~|Nn|loc|locolo|lclojlo|loco|lo|loc|lo|lclo|lolo|loclalo|o
S|l—||—~|w|w~low|lmnlojleo|-|r|lo|lo|v|i~|lc|lo|lca|o|we|calm|s|vio|on|lw(s|lv]o|olo|e=|t~|w|w|o| —~| —|—| ] —| =
SO N OO H |~ =N N[NNI  olo|lo|lo|lojloco|lof—l—~l—~|l——~|= |||l |~~~ ||| =D
Flojlojlojlcojlojlcjlo|l—~|lclo|loc|lo|lcolo|lolo|lo|l—=|lm|—|m| ==~ | <] =]~~~ | ~|N|olo|lcloloclococlolc|lola
Ni— |~ N N || w|~j= |~~~ |t~ |~~~ |t~ |t~ ||| ||~~~ ||| ||| || xn|n ™=
—l— |l NN NN N N NN N N[N N N NN NN N N NNl | Nl oo e oo e m ] e e
LIS RCRRCRECR RGO ROR IR RCR RO R G ECRECR NG NCRICRECRECRECRECR EORECR IO R NG RO NG ECRICREGRECHECRICRECEECHNCRECRICRNCRECNEC RGN NCRECRRS)
Rl TR R R A R = B~ Rl ol R o R o S N ol Yol Vol Vol [Nl Nl N ol Nl Nl N o Nl BNl o Vol BN BNl B R Il ol N N N ol ol N o N O R Bl R o

— 108 —



[Ie]

“ —|l =~ o/l |||~ || —~|o|ww]|~]|m]|x
v“ — — — — —— — [aN} N o N r— — [aN] — — — — — — [aN] o™
=
~¥ w (oo} [aN] ~r Nej (=] ~H w oo [aN] hsal =) oo [N} -+ Nej oo < < ] o <+ | © [= =] [aN] ~ w (=] [N} [N} o [N ) ™~ o~ (o] (o] [N ] [} (] [aN] [&] [N BN N [aN]
_.a.l—-u._ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — [aN] [N} (o] — —_— — — — — — — e~ - r~ (g ~ [ [3nd [t ™~ r— [ t~— t~ o0 [«e} [s o)
«C
o
— — — << [ ) o (] < < — — — — — — —_ -_— (o) < [e) <o o (o] [l o o (o=l <o < < — [ << — () [w=) (e [} o < o ] o
m < < L) — — — — o o o~ (=] (=) oo (==} (=] (2] [=pl) [=p) o oD hsa (il Lo o Lo jand [l [l - [} — o o ~ Lo Nej [ oo o [N} oD <t = | D ~
jaN] o [aN) [saN] o™ o™~ o (=] [N} o (&) (&N [aN] [N} ™~ [N} [N} o o o o o [ap] o (o] [an] o o o < < < < ) = = < o O — — — [l j) @
- @D < < < <o << o < [ [l () < < [y foey = =) [l << < [} oo o [l < = ) < [l o (=) < L] [l [l < L] el < [==) [e=) < jy fewe]
e BRI AR RN RSl Bl ol ol ol == ol o ol ol NG ol ol Vi ol R e e B B N N B B R N R R R R R R A R N RV R NV RVl R AR
I Il R o Il I e B Rl I e R I B o N R o Il e N e R BN N R A R A R S R A N A R R R A R AR R R RV R RV R RV R RV R R
w fad ~ hsal = N — o3 — Nej — [N} <t < s <t i N (@] Nej Nej Nej o [a] [aN] o [ig] w [Te) Y] — o o2 o o o o > [=o] e~ [ — Lo o [Te} Lo -
” —_— — — — — — — — — — — Y-t — — — —_— —_— — —
=
e} oC [Nej Nej Nej w Nej (o) (o) oo oo <t | WO (==} [l (] - w | 0 < [aN] ~t w [>=] < w oC < [y < [aN} ~r [Nej oo < [} ~ w [e o] o =t | O o faw) [aN]
FPW_ o [} D [=p] [=n} [=n) [=x) D [p] [op] [=p} — [N} - — — — — — [N} [aN) — — — — o™~ [aN] — — —
-
a.
— — — ey — < — [y < < — (=3 o < [l o [l o < [y < [ [e=l [l — — - — [y (g - — — — — — = < [ancl ] < o) o [} —
Nu oo} e &) — [oaN] Lo Nej ~ o (=) Ly Nej < [l o o — o oy [N [N} [Ep] (Il Lo w Nej Nej w ©w [l [ce) — — — — -t 0 Nej w Nej Nej o~ - [ad [l =
o o — — — — — — N [ap] — L) (el [l S [ (==} o <o o (=) o o < < [l [l D o few] — — — — — — — — — — — — — ot o
— < ] (] << [l < ) [ < [y [sn) [} [l = o [] [l < fe) < [l [} [=3 << fen] [l [l o < < < [y =) < = [y < < [aane) (] = fans] < o [w)
wn o o o [ap) o [apl o — — — — sl < A Sy bl < <r <t | < s ~t =< ~r < hsa sl - hsa ASal R S sl b <t < s 1 =t s s - ~ <t s
— [ap] [ap] [T (i) w (i) ] ~ [l - ~ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — pa— — — — —
e LR R RGBSR RSN RN R NN RGN el - o [~ [ (ol e ol o) i (o ol ol [ o B o N ol ol B I el N N R N N R N R R N N R O R RN A AR
o N I Rl Tl I ol ol R ol I Tl I - B o R ) R R BN o B R Nl N N R N N N N R N A N A R R R N R R R R R B R R O A R

— 109 —



=
w | O |~ | — | O[N] DI D[] — -+ | N N | O | WO | o
” —_— | — — O | et | e [ et | et | (oo BN oo T B o I IR B o | — | p— - O\ o |
,
|
|
W
|
|
. |
[=] |
= |
Ol lx|lelcn|laNnN N NI N NN o N NN N NNl ool N N jlwlw|ow| W N | FT| O | F O C| Ol =00 0| = Ol |0 | oo o ol ©
w |
Gra [N I B Vo IS B Ken B B E e I B W O[O OO0 W0 W n o [0 | NN N N0 o010 ;N o|ejr-{r-|0 || o o M|l olo| s
< _
o | —_— | —
0001110000000000000002120000000000011111000,000
N01.6 [annd r— o0 [on) [ — [aN] o Ne) [@p)] [ — [aN] o sl Lo N AN << [N [ w — Lo fa) fn) fan) < [ = — — < (=] — <O Ne) w Lo (i) o [Sad fan) —
00000111123444444550099734444440133300041:00_) (B
T = = fome) < [ fam) = fame) e famn) < < [ feme] < [e] [emn] o o o) < L) fa) — o [aN] [aN] o o [aN] [aN] [} e < (e L] (e = < o [ap) 1,nU [en) =
N j— = |t~ |t=|t=Jt=jt=jt=fbt= |||~~~ ==~ N| Nt |||t |= |~ |t~ =]~ ||| nblc|w|c|ow!low| —| ||
— NN N | AN NN | NN NN N | NN SN N NN NN N oy emi N N[NNI N N N N NI N o o st | s s | s s e | e | e 10 Lo n
ST (VIR U | [ U U () QU U Y U () (U ) U O ) (V00 [ (O | R ) U0 i U ) JU O U [} [ [ [ | Qi [ D’ 8 [ 2l el -l Bl R B Bl el el Bl Bl Il Bl Bl el Bl Bl Il Bl Bl Il g
| N N . \ N N
Nl I ol B A N NN ol N Al NS I ol ol BNl B ol ol e ol ol e R < R < Rl ol o e ol ol S I ol T i ol I o o B ol I ol Bl ol ol B R <l ol Bl s
|
,
|
” w w w | w — w e @] ¥ w [ d Ne) sl D [Ig) Ne] — o [aN] [aN] - — [ - [} [ap] o0 [ap] o [ Ne) oo Lo — — Ne) Nej [Fe) [Ep] ~ I~ ™ o o o~ sl
,
T|| | —_— NN - [aN] — ] — N — | e — | — [oN I BN
|
|
|
S i
= |
el Ne) O0,0 o [aN} -t o Al o o o [aN] [aN] [aN] [a\] ~r < { N o [N ] -t [N ] o - [N] Nej = o) o [AN RN ¢ 4W6 - Nej - w - < ~r Vo) -F w -t
w ﬁ
Gnl7_(«000080000222222222222222222332v292FJ5555r3555_3 [fpl [Se [ie}
-
a.
O |l ool MmOl IOl |||l IOl OO IOl OO | OOl |l olol o
MU.O00024461401234567890234458845570011223344_3 | w
— | = | et [ | e~ O OO OO | OOl OO OSSO || —]l—]l—|—l——| NN ODIO| |l O|IC |l OOl o o ool c
TOO0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
N]joojxwjc ||| || — I — || N | N[N N[NNI N N NN NN NN MO (Wi | p—= b~ [~ |~ |~ |= = ~ — t— |~ |~ | =
—_ <t ~r Ao -t - hsal - - [aN] o [aN] [aN} o [aN] [aN] o [aN] [aN ] o™ o™ o™N [aN] [aN] [aN] o™~ o o o [aN] o~ [N o™ [aN] [N ] [aN] [aN] [aN] o [aN] faN} [aN] [aN] | [aN] o) o)
dix | dldididid | Al QAR laalalalalalialalrlralralalalaalialaialalalalialalialaia
MM i Mi| MMM XXMM XXX XXMM XXX XXMM X XXX | XX X XX X x| x|

— 110 —



”333376669988116440016112299116328887777888143
L [ ] — — ] — — | — ey — —l—lN ||| — o = —
=2
SN |l | F 0 ol | FIOF|lOlo | H|lo|F|lO|owlw olN|lo|lNlo N|lw|lo|lolo|le|lan|slalwwlw|tio|lrlo|wle!l o
%666696556666666666699666666665443368888889889
-C
a
oclojlo ool | oo | o|lo|lo|lo|lc|lo|lo|lclo|l—~|l—|lolo|lololo|loc|lo|loclclo|lo|lo|lolo|lcloclolaclalolol = —]| — ] — | —
Slo|lel—~|—~la|ow|o|svlo|lo|-|rlo|lo|~la|lajw|s|lol-|loo|jlco|o|~-|—~|a|ca|wlo|=|w|lo|oclo|~|ca|lm colala| = —| —~
ol ool oo |Io|o|ol~|~—~ |~~~ —=]l—~ || ~|—~|N|ldN|lNN|lN|lN|NN|N|u]lnuln|lo|lo|locolclolo|laolal e
T.00;0000000000000000000000000000000;”000000000000
8333333333333333333333333333333333,33n1 o~ ~ =100 O |[c | 0| 0| o
el e Rl Hach Hecl Bl Bucl sk Bocl Hocl Hacl RSl ool locl Hoc N Mol Hoe i el Hoe i Hoal Bl Io ol B - T I N Il I T I i IO oo S ol INoe B e S oS RSN [NV SRS GUuvy Uiy Ty ROR §VORS [NSS §OSS (UR B
S ol Mo NN N e A e A e e N N A e A R o o o ol o ) o'l e el ol el el e I o 2 e a7 a2 e eV eV eV IVl A N asg e e o B AN Nl Na i Ned
S R Rl Il ol I ol R I - =l =<l i) Vo) ol Ol ol S o N ol B o I I Nl B B ol VSR o R N N o ol Bl ol B R K,K R == ol po ) BT e
T
|
rM_._ TN | N |||l O wlolo | oc|lolo|lolg i~~~ —~|—|—~i=|v]l~lo|lal—~lo| ]l —| | =] —
- =] =] = Y Y O S S I S S D S B S
= .
22004600046000468046800468046802462200000W8,oooo80000
% o |lolw — — — — | — — === N| =~ {~©w ©o|e|lv|wo| t~]|=]=] -
=<|_|-
OUUOOO000000000O0O000000000000000000000001000
Sl—|n | wlojlojolo|~|—~|—~| ||| o oo o|ls|v|sv|s|lninn|vw oclolv|lolelolcalclole wlcj;m| o =6l e
NIl —~loloc|lo|lo|lo|lojloc|lo|lo|loclo|lo|olo|olo|lololo|lo|lo|loclocolo|lo|lo|lo|lolclec|lolol ol | |~ —loclola|la
Floleo|l—jojlolclo|lolcjo|lojlo|lojloloclojlolo|lo|lcolo|lojloco|loco|lololoc|lo|lcjlojlo|loc|lclclcloc|lololclolols|laol o
Nixw |V ||| | | T || || O~ =] = == = = = =]
el el e R R R i B e I B R B R Al B B I B B B B I IS I B B IR B B (RS I SRR G e N I e R e e R e R A R A
LNNPRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRWRWRRRRRRR
KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKKMKW.KKKKKKK
H L

— 111 —



[ie)

H wlo|lojlo|l~|l~|lv|lo|lo|lvw|w|o|w] |
=

wliolw|lglo|loclo|lclo|w|slolw|lo|lo| ¢l v|lw|v|a| ||| vl=lv|oc|o|oc|oc|lv|w| oc|lolo|cojlcoo|lw|wic|clw|w]|w
pr_m_ ~|low|w|t~|m—|t=—|xc|o|lo|e|~|~|~|loc|o|lojoo o o|loao|loao|laoalola|lolajv]alalalo|ca]ololelca]lcale] o] ool ool <
<
a.

clojlo|loclclo|lc|lojlco|lo|lo|olcjlojloclo|lc|lc|lclo|c|loc|c|loc|lc|lo|lo|lolc|lcgo|cloloo|lclo~|lololol | ~|o
Slo|wlo|=|e=le|(=|le|le| oo alionlo|lojlo|~|la|m|v|o|~jo|lo|c|~|a|n|la|o|ls|v|lojlol~|~|n|o|olw|x|ov|jv]|olo

Nl vl Nla|a|olwln w|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|lo|lo|lcleol—]|l~|~]l—~|loc|lclolo|loclclcloc|locolocio|lolola| | =
T < [sm] = (e <= < < < < = Lo} femn} [ee] < fl < < [ < ] [ [aw] < o famn) [ [ fa) < << fann) fewn) [ [ < ) [ < [ < << = < faee] —
Njow|w|w|w|w|w]w|lw|w|w|lw|lw|w|w|o| —~|—|—|—~|—]|—=|—=|—=]—=]|=|=l—=]|—=|t=|t=|t=|t= || |n]n|m|w|n|{on|n ||| =
—l=wl |||l |vivivivivivilLlviIil]|d|lajlca|ca|lcalca|lcajcealcolca|lcolcalcalcalc|c]o
x| el | e e M| | ||| ||| Dl EED

MM M| M X MM XXM MMM X XM XX XXM XX MM MM | X MM |
H o o~ r~— (] Lo — o <O o) Nej (V] n (] (=] o2 e o (@] Ne) ~— Lo oo L] [N ] D D D N — — o feme) ] = [ - Lo Lo — — ©w o [aN] [ [
= N == =] — o~ —_ — — —_ — —_ ] =] — —
=

olu|lw|o|loclola|v | w|lo|w|lo|lo|lw|lo|lvg|lvo|lv|le|lv|lv|lvo|lo|lva|vlo|lolo|lnle|lw|wlo|le]|lclo|lna]lo|wlo|lola]=lwlo
% [+ =} [@n)] oo [=o} o (o=} [=p] oo (o) [®x] [=e] (=) [an] o0 o D o0 D [e o] [@p] D o« oo o [ |t r— oo [@p] [« o) o0 ™~ - — (e o) (¢ o) [an) [e o) o [=a] (> o] [e o] v o] r— [l
<
[+ 8

clo|lcjlo|locloc|jlclo|lo|lo|lo|loc|lo|locjo|lo|oclo|cjlo|le|~|~|~|lojoclo|ococ|lo|clo|lo|o|lclojlclc|o|ococloocle|la
Slaujln]o|om|ow|w|=sv|vw|nv|le|vlo|mlojle|lolo|lc|lol—|~|lala|o|m|eo|lo|s|vw -l lo oo~ ~lc|o]<s|nw

clo|lcjlo|loc|lo|lo|lclo|lo|lojoclolo|c|lo|lcjlol—~|—|—|—|—|—=|—=|—=|—=|—=| = =|—=| =] =| ~| =] =] =] ||| |n]|c]|ca]
Flolclo|lolo|lo|lolclo|loo|lcloocolc|lo|lc|lc|lc|clo|loclo|lclo|lclojlc|clo|lclo|lclo|lc|lclc|lo|lc|lc|lcololo|o|o
N]oo|w|ow| ||| |w|ow|w|w|w| w|w|w|low|w|w|w|w|wm|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|w|wc|w|w|w|w|w|]ow|w]|w|w|w
B B R I T AR I A B B BT B B B B B B e I s T s A B B B B A B B T T s B B T T B B T A B T s A IR A S I
Jei|xlrdi|l| || Mo Xl Mg dloeoldoedeedldliedld el e @i @i

MM I I MIM| XXMM XX XXX X e M o X | X X | X | | | R R |

— 112 —



ITEM

No

PAGE

No

-
w
-
H44053460757888434466552139
Pl = =] — — e | — | — 3
=
clo|jw|oc|lojlo|cojocolclolv|w|lc|lo|s|lolon|loln|olc| | ||
%57887—‘—‘777 — N |1IN | O Ol ©| |- |0 | D
B
a
olo|lo|lolololo|lojloclo|looc|lo|lo|—~|lolo|olo|clo|lcololo|lo|~
Slo|w|~|l-|siv|w|-lo|—~|laNla|a|lalol—~| |l lolol~|~|a|w o
v|lNn|lv|lN|lolo|lo|lo|lol—~|m ||| ==~ ===~ —~|®> |||~
Fl—wlo|loclo|lo|lojlojlojo|oclo|loclojlcjcolvivvilviv|violo|lolo
N|lw|—|lojlel—|—~|~| ||~ ||| vloosooaoo|w| ||| —
RN R I -l o N N I B I I B N N B S N N IS I RN R BN TR SR AR SN S T
dlo ool lrlrldldld || <RI IMMQQAIE]E]E|E
M| didixId XIS S| |22 | 2|22 22|22

— 113 —






